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APPEAL of PLANNING COMMISSION’S DECISION TO DENY AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FINAL
TRACT MAP NO. 36327 - Applicant: Robert Burnett— Engineer/Representative: Ron Moreno — Third
Supervisorial District — Anza and Cahuilla Zoning Area — REMAP Area Plan: Open Space: Rural (OS-RUR),
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Residential — 2 acre minimum (R-R-2), REQUEST: This appeal concerns the Planning Commission’s denial
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FORM 11: APPEAL of PLANNING COMMISSION’S DECISION TO DENY AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FINAL
TRACT MAP NO. 36327

DATE: June 30, 2016

PAGE: Page 2 of 3

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
DENY the appeal of the Planning Commission’s denial of Amendment No.1 to Final Tract Map No. 36327 on
November 4, 2015; and

UPHOLD the Planning Commission’s denial of Amendment No. 1 to Final Tract Map No. 36327 based on the
findings and conclusions set forth in this staff report.

BACKGROUND:

At the January 12, 2016, Board of Supervisors continued the item to July 12" to provide the appellant
additional time to submit the required information to the Department of Environmental Health. On January 14th
the appellant submitted an application for a Domestic Water Supply Permit along with a Technical, Managerial,
and Financial (TMF) assessment to the Department of Environmental Health. The State Water Resources
Control Board Division of Drinking Water requires all new water systems applying for a permit to complete a
TMF Assessment and the Department of Environmental Health has delegated authority from the State.

On February 16th the Department of Environmental Health, with concurrent review from the State Division of
Drinking Water, submitted its review and corrections for the TMF to the appellant. On May 9" the Department
of Environmental Health received a comment letter from the Watermaster for the Santa Margarita Watershed.
On May 23" the appellant submitted response to the TMF review and corrections.  On June 13" the
Department of Environmental Health received an additional letter from the Watermaster. On June 22" the
Department of Environmental Health, with concurrence from County Counsel, determined the TMF was
incomplete. All the above reference documents are attached hereto as Attachment A.

Based on the information from the Department of Environmental Health and the Watermaster, the water rights
have not been adequately addressed to approve the TMF and other outstanding corrections exist on the TMF
that need to be addressed prior to approval.

Summary
This appeal concerns the Planning Commission’s denial of Amendment No. 1 to Final Tract Map No. 36327

which is a proposal by the applicant to modify a notation and condition to the final recorded Tract Map No.
36327 to allow a community water system for the project site.

The Project is located in the Anza/Cahuilla area of the Third Supervisorial District, northerly of Upper Valley
Road, easterly of Bautista Road and westerly of Pollwog Road. The original tentative tract map was approved
as a Schedule "C" subdivision of 265.2 gross acres into 46 single-family residential lots arranged in a clustered
development with a lot size ranging from two to four gross acres, and one approximately 180 gross acre
common lot for open space with an overall density of 0.173 dwelling units per acre (or an average of 1 dwelling
unit per 5.89 acres.) The tentative tract map was approved by the Board of Supervisors on January 31% 2012
(refer to attachment). The approved map reflects individual wells on each site. The applicant recorded the
final map on December 26, 2013.

The appeal application, staff reports, and memorandum documents provided to the Planning Commission are
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The project was denied by the Planning Commission (4-1) on November 4, 2015. The Commission based
their decision on the findings contained in the attached staff report and additional testimony presented at the
public hearing.

The attached appeal staff report goes into more detail on the appellant’s/applicant's comments. The primary
concern of the appellant/applicant was a claim that Planning staff and the Planning Commission did not
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consider the applicant’s true intended request which was to revise a condition of approval (80.E Health.003)
which required individual potable wells for each parcel. The appellant/applicant is requesting to revise the text
of this condition of approval so he would have flexibility to proceed with either applying for a community water
system or install individual potable wells for each parcel should the community water system not be allowed.

Staff analyzed and the Planning Commission considered the actual text of the application that was submitted
and included in the staff report (the applicant/appellant is arguing that this was not the full application).
However, the applicant has failed to provide information that is required by Ordinance No. 460 to support
approval of the requested amendment.

Specifically, Ordinance No. 460 requires that there be changes in circumstances which make any or all of the
conditions no longer appropriate or necessary. At the time the original tentative map was approved, the project
was conditioned for potable wells. The applicant has still not provided any evidence demonstrating a change
in circumstance that makes this condition no longer appropriate or necessary.

Additionally, during the processing of the original tentative tract map Staff received several letters from the
Ramona Band of Cahuilla Indians Tribe expressing concerns related to water rights. Their letters indicate that
the Tribe has federally reserved rights to groundwater and the tentative tract map is premature given that the
water rights for the proposed project and the individual parcels have yet to be determined.

The original final tract map was processed with a written statement (Land Division form SAN-53) from the
health officer pursuant to the requirements of Ordinance No. 460 section 5.1 which indicated that individual
wells would be used for the site. The applicant’'s proposed amendment would allow for a community water
system which is inconsistent with the approved map’s form SAN-53. Thus, the proposed change is
inconsistent with the identified water system unless a revised SAN-53 is submitted indicating the community
water system is acceptable. To date, the applicant/appellant has failed to identify that a community water
system is a viable alternative since he has not 1) applied for the water system, 2) shown proof of financial
assurances and other technical requirements to assure that a system can be operated that protects public
health and welfare, and 3) does not appear to have clear water rights based on the Anza litigation and
determination from the State Water Master. The Department of Environmental Health is the permitting agency
for small water systems and could not approve any such a system without approval from the watermaster.

Impact on Citizens and Businesses
The application was recommended for denial by staff and denied by the Planning Commission. No

environmental review (CEQA) is required for a denial. In the event that the Board elects to consider approving
the appeal and/or the application, staff will need to prepare an environmental document to address the request.

ATTACHMENTS:

Recent Documents and Correspondence

Appeal Staff Report

Appeal Application
Planning Commission Minutes

Planning Commission Memo
Planning Commission Staff Report

nmmoow»
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TMF REVIEW AND CORRECTIONS

Date: February 16, 2016

To:  Thomas Mountain Ranch, LLC
C/O Robert G. Burnett
PO Box 391111
Anza, Ca 92539

Re:  Thomas Mountain Ranch, LLC TMF review

A review of the TMF documents submitted to this Department by Egan and Egan, Inc. on

January 14, 2016 has been completed. After careful review of all documentation it was

determined that the TMF is incomplete and has not demonstrated capacity in the following areas:

TMF assessment form requires signature.

Section 1- Consolidation Feasibility — Applicant provided sufficient documentation
showing that consolidation is not feasible.

Section 2- System Description

L.

Include a water source assessment of the wells and aquifer by a registered
hydrogeologist or equivalent to ascertain the long range sustainability of the
ground water (see section 64554 of the CA Waterworks Standards). Additional
pump testing and recovery rates may be required.

Take confirmation samples for secondary Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)
exceedances. Both wells exceeded the secondary standard for iron. Well #2 also
exceeded the secondary MCL for aluminum and manganese.

Treatment for MCL’s is required if well water exceeds primary or secondary
MCL.

Weil site location must comply with Section 64560 of CA Waterworks Standards.

Provide additional information regarding the lots where the wells and storage
tanks are located. Will these lots be owned by the water company (including
proper setbacks and access)?

Provide documentation that proper casements are in place for the distribution
system and all other water system constituents.

Show any existing wells (both private and agricultural) on the plans.

The size of the 2” lines from well to tank needs to be increased to a 4” line.



9. Be advised, complete civil engineered design drawings of proposed facilities (to
scale) showing location, size and construction details must be provided to this
Department prior to approval of water system. Water system design must comply
with CA Waterworks Standards. This review is for TMF only — not approval of
water system.

Section 3- Certified Gperator — Applicant provided sufficient information.

Section 4- Source Capacity

1. The lowest producing well needs to meet maximum demand. Indicate the
production from Well 2.

2. Be advised that both wells need to meet community well requirements (surface
features).

3. Recalculate water demand projection by using California Water works Standards
section 64554 (b) (4) and adjust required production and storage based on
Maximum demand.

Sectien 5- Operations Plan
1. Clarify the complaint process.

Section 6 Training- Applicant provided sufficient information,

Section 7- Ownership-

1. Michael Miller with the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) stated
that he contacted TMR and was satisfied that since TMR will be operating as a
mutual, they would not be subject to regulation by the CPUC at this time. Please
be advised that the Department will need legal papers for the incorporated mutual
prior to issuance of permit for the water system.

Section 8- Water Rights

1. To date, the applicant has provided incomplete documentation regarding the
requirements for an adjudicated basin — by either (a) attaching the deeds or (b)
attaching documentation from the Watermaster of the ability to extract water.
The land grant does not provide sufficient documentation to show the right to
pump water, as it does not comply with either (a) or (b) above.

2. The applicant has not provided information to indicate the long-term availability
of the water source for a 10-year water demand.

Section 9- Organization- Applicant provided sufficient information.

Section 10- Emergency Response Plan
1. Update emergency notification with current contact information and sign form.
This can be provided at time of water system plan submittal.



2. Provide a signed bacteriological siting plan. This can be provided at time of
walter system plan submittal.

s Section 11- Policies
1. Expand on complaint response for template in section 5. (Expand on how this
will be handled).
2. Include hours worked and over time.
3. Include documentation of repairs or new construction.

¢ Section 12- Budget Projection/ Capital Improvement
1. If determined that secondary MCL treatment is needed, indicate cost on budget
projection.
2. Indicate that funds have been created for a potential emergency.

¢ Section 13- Budget Control
1. Adjust budget to include a waier ireatment system — if secondary MCL’s are
exceeded after resampling the wells.
2. Chemical monitoring may be more than the budgeted amount.

Please contact this Department with additional questions at 951-955-8980
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May 23, 2016

Bonnie Dierking, Program Chief

Riverside County Dept. of Environmental Health
Environmental Protection & Oversight Division
3880 Lemon Street, Suite 200

Riverside, CA 92501

(951) 955-8980

Re: Thomas Mountain Ranch- Response to TMF Review and Corrections

Dear Bonnie,

The TMF REVIEW AND CORRECTIONS was received on or around February 16, 2016 from your
department, Ingluded herein i a letter from the pwner, Greg Burnett, a copy of the TMF REVIEW AND
CORRECTIONS sent by your department, and a TMF addendum addressing the advisement and
correction requesis outlined by your department.

This document will be will be sent electronically on or around May 23, 2016 and delivered in person, or
by mail, on or around May 24, 2016 to the following address: 3880 Lemon Street, Suite 200 Riverside,
CA 92501 atin: Bonnie Dierking.

Sincerely,

Robert Burniett, MBA
Director of Development

Cc Greg Bumnett, Ovmer
Tricia Napolitano, Director of Administration
John Schatz, Attorney at law
Benjamin Egan, PE, PLS
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SUBMITTAL: To County of Riverside Department of Environmental Health

RE: TMF Review and Corrections by RCDEH dated 2/16/2106

Dear Mr. Steve Van Stockum,

Enclosed please find responses to your Staff's last review. The applicant has waited for the reguested
letter of response from the Santa Margarita River Watershed Watermaster., NOW, that the
Watermaster has issued an cfficial, formal response to the County, we should be able te all move
forward expeditiously.

The Watermaster’s response clearly states:
1. The landowner (TMR development) has water rights to produce groundwater.

2. The Watermaster will make no reference or suggestion as to the “quantities” of the water associated
to the water rights cited above.

As to number two (above), the RCDEH along with a unanimous vote of all five RC Supervisors has already
approved the permitting of 46+ wells on the development site. Moving forward, a SWS only requires
two wells. Therefore, the “quantity” of water to be used by TMR is already approved and not an issue.
The Watermastar’s lack of direction on this point has no impact on what has already been approved!

There has been serious delays and controversy over this TMF review process by RCDEH. |In addition to
the Watermaster's reporting to RCDEH {5/9/2016) that the applicant has water rights, TMR has
provided other conclusive evidence of its water rights in Appendix 5, 6 & 7! Included in this information
are statements from two, different TMR lawyers — 1) addressing the information provided by the
Watermaster, and 2) addressing the chain of title regarding the ownership of these water rights
(referred to as an “undiminished federal water right”).

The applicant has clearly addressed the now infamous “Section 8" issue, demonstrated its water rights
(i.e. why the applicant has water rights, where did these water rights originate from) along with the
Watermaster’s acknowledgement of these rights. Accordingly, this applicant believes the application
review process should immediately move forward addressing all remaining technical, managerial and

financial issues, if any, yet outstanding.
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TMF REVIEW AND CORRECTIONS

Date: February 16,2016

To:  Thomas Mountain Ranch, LL.C
C/O Robert G. Burnett
PO Box 391111
Anza, Ca 92539

Re: Thomas Mountain Ranch, LL.C TMF review

A review of the TMF documents submitted to this Department by Egan and Egan, Inc. on
January 14, 2016 has been completed. After careful review of all documentation it was
determined that the TMF is incomplete and has not demonstrated capacity in the following areas:

e  TMF assessment form requires signature.

* Section 1- Consolidation Feasibility — Applicant provided sufficient documentation
showing that consolidation is not feasible.

¢ Section 2- System Description

1. Include a water source assessment of the wells and aquifer by a registered
hydrogeologist or equivalent to ascertain the long range sustainability of the
ground water (see section 64554 of the CA Waterworks Standards). Additional
pump testing and recovery rates may be required.

2. Take confirmation samples for secondary Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)
exceedances. Both wells exceeded the secondary standard for iron. Well #2 also
exceeded the secondary MCL for aluminum and manganese.

3. Treatment for MCI.’s is required if well water exceeds primary or secondary
MCL.

4. Well site location must comply with Section 64560 of CA Waterworks Standards.

5. Provide additional information regarding the lots where the wells and storage
tanks are located. Will these lots be owned by the water company (including
proper setbacks and access)?

6. Provide documentation that proper easements are in place for the distribution
system and all other water system constituents.

7. Show any existing wells (both private and agricultural) on the plans.

8. The size of the 2” lines from well to tank needs to be increased to a 4” line.

www.rivcoeh.org



9. Be advised, complete civil engineered design drawings of proposed facilities (to
scale) showing location, size and construction details must be provided to this
Department prior to approval of water system. Water system design must comply
with CA Waterworks Standards. This review is for TMF only — not approval of
water system.

Section 3- Certified Operator — Applicant provided sufficient information.

Section 4- Source Capacity

i. The lowest producing well needs to meet maximum demand. Indicate the
production from Well 2.

2. Be advised that both wells need to meet community well requirements (surface
features).

3. Recalculate water demand projection by using California Water works Standards
section 64554 (b) (4) and adjust required production and storage based on
Maximum demand.

Section 5- Operations Plan
1. Clarify the complaint process.

Section 6 Training- Applicant provided sufficient information.

Section 7- Ownership-

1. Michael Miller with the California Public Utilities Commission {CPUC) stated
that he contacted TMR and was satisfied that since TMR will be operating as a
mutual, they would not be subject to regulation by the CPUC at this time. Please
be advised that the Department will need legal papers for the incorporated mutual
prior to issuance of permit for the water system.

Section 8- Water Rights

1. To date, the applicant has provided incomplete documentation regarding the
requirements for an adjudicated basin — by either (a) attaching the deeds or (b)
attaching documentation from the Watermaster of the ability to extract water.
The land grant does not provide sufficient documentation to show the right to
pump water, as it does not comply with either (a) or (b) above.

2. The applicant has not provided information to indicate the long-term availability
of the water source for a 10-year water demand.

Section 9- Organization- Applicant provided sufficient information.

Section 10- Emergency Response Plan

1. Update emergency notification with current contact information and sign form.
This can be provided at time of water system plan submittal.



2. Provide a signed bacteriological siting plan. This can be provided at time of
water system plan submittal.

= Section 11- Policies
1. Expand on complaint response for template in section 5. (Expand on how this
will be handled).
2. Include hours worked and over time.
3. Include documentation of repairs or new construction.

* Section 12- Budget Projection/ Capital Improvement
1. If determined that secondary MCL treatment is needed, indicate cost on budget

projection.
2. Indicate that funds have been created for a potential emergency.

* Seciion 13- Budget Control
1. Adjust budget to include a water treatment system — if secondary MCL’s ar
exceeded after resampling the wells.
2. Chemical monitoring may be more than the budgeted amount.

Please contact this Department with additional questions at 951-955-8980




DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY PERMIT APPLICATION &
TECHNICAL —~ MANAGERIAL - FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT FOR A
COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM

LOCATED AT

PO BOX 391111
ANZA, CA 92539

PREPARED FOR

THOMAS
MOUNTAIN
RANCH
CREAM
EXPERIENCE
LIVE

THOMAS MOUNTAIN RANCH, LLC
C/O ROBERT G. BURNETT
PO BOX 391111
ANZA, CA 92539

PREPARED BY

EGAN AND EGAN, INC.

44267 MONTEREY AVENUE, SUITE B
PALM DESERT, CA 92260

(760) 404-7663
BEGAN@EGANCIVIL.COM

, %w/zols

BerijJamin Daniel Egan, PE, PLS
Engineer of Record




LI L] o T o I 0] U S U 2

SECTION 2- SYSTEM DESCRIPTION ...t ms s s nm s am s m s s s s ne s r s e e 4
SECTION 4- SOURCE CAPACITY .. e cni s s r e s seas e e s hae e b e r e st e e e s mn s bn s s e ama b s e e s mnnanen 6
SECTION 5- OPERATIONS PLAN ... e et s s sr et rs e r e e e s e ma s s e s manam s s r e nm s e s e nnnnannn 8
SECTION 7- OWNERSHIP ... et e s s s r s s e s e e r s s nm ranrns e nnma nas 10
SECTION 8- WATER RIGHTS .. .o st e e s s e s m st m s s e s e n s m s s e s e nna s nanmass 12
SECTION 10- EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN..... .ot isss s etas s s ressn s mn s s s s s s s s n e mme e 14
SECTION 11- POLICIES....cuu e iieiiimesiiriiss s nisms s s r s ne s e s e s r s s rma e h s aa et e aa i nesn e mas Hean s nsmn R E e m R neann 16
SECTION 12- BUDGET PROJECTION/ CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT ..c..eeemiiiieeecrem e smmeneesn e s e s e neameas 18
SECTION 13- BUDGET CONTROL..c.uciiiiieiirienieisimneniiiassiarens s seaesusimssnssssmssnsssssnsssss sanssessnssssnssssnssonssnn 20

APPENDICIES



TMF Assessment Form



CORRECTION/ADVISEMENT
TMF assessment form requires signature.

RESPONSE
Appendix 1 contains a TMF assessment form with the required signature.



Section 2- System Description
TECHNICAL



CORRECTION/ADVISEMENT

1.

=

jo s}

Include a water source assessment of the wells and aquifer by a registered hydrogeologist
or equivalent to ascertain the long range sustainability of the ground water (sce section
64554 of the CA Waterworks Standards). Additional pump testing and recovery rates
may be required.

Take confirmation samples for secondary Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)
exceedances. Both weils exceeded the secondary standard for iron. Well #2 also
exceeded the secondary MCL for aluminum and manganese.

Treatment for MCL’s is required if well water exceeds primary or secondary MCL.

Well site location must comply with Section 64560 of CA Waterworks Standards.
Provide additional information regarding the lots where the wells and storage tanks are
located. Will these lots be owned by the water company (including proper setbacks and
access)?

Provide documentation that proper easements are in place for the distribution system and
all other water system constituents.

Show any existing wells (both private and agricultural) on the plans.

The size of the 27 lines from well to tank needs to be increased to a 47 line.

Be advised, complete civil engineered design drawings of proposed facilities (to scale)
showing location, size and construction details must be provided to this Department prior
to approval of water system. Water system design must comply with CA Waterworks
Standards. This review is for TMF only — not approval of water system.

RESPONSE

1.
2. N/A, see response for Section 2- System Description #3 (below response)
3.
4

% =

A water source assessment will be provided prior to issuance of TMF permit.

Treatment for iron, aluminum and manganese will be provided.

Well site locations comply with Section 64560 of CA Waterworks Standards. The
original TMF submission includes well permits and well completion reports identifying
the location of both wells. Well sites were inspected by Environmental Health staff
during sanitary seal establishment.

All components of the water system are located on lot 47, a common area of equal
ownership among the 46 homeowners. The water system does not own any land. All
homeowners and their property, individual and collective, have unrestricted and
unlimited access to Lot 47 (APN: 573-040-055).

Easements for the distribution system and all other water system constituents are not
required. (Refer to response #5 above for further detail)

Appendix 2 shows any existing wells within the service area boundary.

Per waterworks standards, the two-inch lines from well to tank will be increased to four-
inch line.

Applicant acknowledges advisement from RIVCO environmental health



Section 4- Source Capacity
TECHNICAL



CORRECTION/ADVISEMENT

I. The lowest producing well needs to meet maximum demand. Indicate the production
from Well 2.

2. Be advised that both wells need to meet community well requirements (surface features).

3. Recalculate water demand projection by using California Water works Standards section
64554 (b) (4) and adjust required production and storage based on Maximum demand.

RESPONSE

1. Individual production from both wells meets maximum demand. Well #1, primary,
produces 30gpm. Well #2, secondary, produces 37.5gpm. Maximum daily demand is
calculated to be 22,273 gallons per day. Peak hourly demand is calculated to be
1,330gph. Well #1 is capable of producing 43,200 gallons per day, or 1,800gph.

2. Applicant acknowledges advisement from RIVCO environmental health.

3. Water demand projection was originally calculated using California Waterworks

Standards section 64554 (b) (4), but peaking factors were incorrectly calculated. The
values below reflect the revised water demand projection for the water system.

* Average Daily Demand (ADD) = 9.455gpd

*  Maximum Daily Demand (MDD) = 21,273gpd

* Peak Hourly Demand (PHD) = 1,330gph



Section 5- Operations Plan
TECHNICAL



CORRECTION/ADVISEMENT
1. Clarify the complaint process

RESPONSE
1. Complaint process to be followed in conjunction with the complaint form originally
provided within the TMF application can be found in appendix 3.



Section 7- Ownership
MANAGERIAL



CORRECTION/ADVISEMENT
1. Michael Miller with the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) stated that he

contacted TMR and was satisfied that since TMR will be operating as a mutual, they
would not be subject to regulation by the CPUC at this time. Please be advised that the
Department will need legal papers for the incorporated mutual prior to issuance of permit

for the water system.

RESPONSE
1. N/A. Clarification of ownership can be verified with a conversation held between

Michael Miller with the CPUC and applicant found in appendix 4.



Section 8- Water Rights
MANAGERIAL



CORRECTION/ADVISEMENT

1.

To date, the applicant has provided incomplete documentation regarding the requirements
for an adjudicated basin — by either (a) attaching the deeds or (b) attaching documentation
from the Watermaster of the ability to extract water. The land grant does not provide
sufficient documentation to show the right to pump water, as it does not comply with
cither (a) or (b) above.

The applicant has not provided information to indicate the long-term availability of the
water source for a 10-year water demand.

RESPONSE

I

Response to correction/advisement 1 and 2 was prepared by John. J. Schatz, attorney at
law, and can be found in appendix 5. The aforementioned response includes comments
and supplementary information to a “Review and Comments™ provided by Watermaster
Chuck Binder dated May 9, 2016.

See Response 1.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Supporting documents for the response prepared by Schatz can be found in appendix 6.
In an effort to save paper and to expedite reference confirmation, select pages were
printed and included in appendix 6. TMR will provide any cited document in its entirety
upon request.

A chain of title and explanation of associated water rights as they pertain to the
boundaries of this application was prepared by Randy Maher, attorney at law, for
Gregory Burnett and can be found as appendix 7.

Watermaster provided commentary regarding status of negotiations between ligating
parties of the Fallbrook Case during the quarterly Watermaster Steering Committee
meeting held on April 19, 2016 stating, negotiations were stalled and this case would
continue for generations.

COOPERATIVE POINTS OF INTERESET

Section 8 response in conjunction with Watermaster “Review and Comments” provide
three explanations of a right to water and a right to sufficient water to service the TMR
project. Explanations were provided by Charles Binder, Watermaster, John Schatz,
attorney at law, and Randy Mabher, attorney at law.

TMR is currently authorized to drill individual wells and draw an unrestricted and
unlimited amount of water. The proposed community water system will dramatically
reduce the amount of water used within the project boundaries, helping California and the
County of Riverside address one of California’s greatest state of emergencies, drought.



Section 10- Emergency Response Plan
MANAGERIAL



CORRECTION/ADVISEMENT
1. Update emergency notification with current contact information and sign form. This can
be provided at time of water system plan submittal.
2. Provide a signed bacteriological siting plan. This can be provided at time of water
system plan submittal.

RESPONSE
1. An updated emergency notification with current contact information and signature will be
provided at time of water system plan submiittal.
2. A signed bacteriological siting plan will be provided at time of water system plan
submittal.



Section 11- Policies
MANAGERIAL



CORRECTION/ADVISEMENT
1. Expand on complaint response for template in section 5. (Expand on how this will be
handled).
2. Include hours worked and over time.
3. Include documentation of repairs or new construction.

RESPONSE

1. A complaint response procedure has been developed and shall be included as part of the
policy manual governing this water system. The complaint response is located in
appendix 8.

2. A procedure for hours worked and overtime has been developed and shall be included as
part of the policy manual governing this water system. Procedure for hours worked and
overtime is located in appendix 8.

3. A procedure for documentation of repairs or new construction has been developed and
shall be included as part of the policy manual governing this water system. Procedure for
documentation of repairs or new construction is located in appendix 8.



Section 12- Budget Projection/ Capital Improvement
FINANCIAL



CORRECTION/ADVISEMENT
I. If determined that secondary MCL treatment is needed, indicate cost on budget
projections.
2. Indicate that funds have been created for a potential emergency.

RESPONSE

i. Budget projections have been revised to treat for Manganese, Ajuminum, and Iron.
Revised projections can be found in appendix 9.

2. Funds for a potential emergency are reflected on line 23 of the 5-year budget as
Miseellaneous under General and Administrative Expenses. These funds represent a rate
increase of 10% over the required rate to maintain the current system. Funds for a
potential emergency will be collected monthly and identified as a independent line-item
for billing.



Sectiori 13- Budget Control
FINANCIAL



CORRECTION/ADVISEMENT
I. Adjust budget to include a water treatment system — if secondary MCL’s are exceeded

after resampling the wells.
2. Chemical monitoring may be more than the budget amount.

RESPONSE
I. The budget has been revised to include a water treatment system. A revised budget can be

found in appendix 9.
2. Provision for chemical monitoring is now appropriate and has been reflected in the

revised budget. A revised budget can be found in appendix 9.



Appendix
TMF ASSESSMENT FORM



State Water Resources Control Board
TMF Assessment Form

ASSESSMENT TYPE: [[] Financing Project [ New System [ ] Change of Ownership

WATER SYSTEM CLASSIFICATION: X Community Water System
[1 Nontransient Noncommunity Water System
[] Transient Noncommunity (TNC) Water System
You may be efigible to use the TNC EZ Form

A. WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION
Water System Name: TMR, LLC

Water System Number: CA
Water System Physical Address: 36750 Upper Valley Rd.

City: Anza Zip:__ 92539

County: Riverside

Division of Drinking Water Office or Local Primacy Agency: Riverside County Department

of Environmental health I

*Name: Benjamin Egan *Signature:
*Title: Principal Engineer “Date Assessment ¢ ompleted: 01/14/2016
*Phone Number: (760) 404-7663 Email Address: began@egancivil.com

*Company Name and Address: __Egan and Egan -
44267 Monterey Avenue, Suite B

City:__Palm Desert Zip:___ 92260

C. MAIN WATER SYSTEM CONTACT PERSON INFORMATION (1o be compieted only if it's different from B, above)

Name: Robert Burnett Title: Director of Development

Phone Number: (951) 609-4726 Email Address: Robert.tmrlic@gmail.com
Water System Mailing Address:__Po Box 391111

‘ City.__Anza Zip:_ 92539

Rev 11/2014



Appendix 2
EXISTING WELLS
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Appendix
COMPLAINT PROCEDURES



Consumer complaint response procedures
1. Record complaint in the complaint log (hame, address, and nature of the
problem).

2. Investigate the complaint
a. Verify or dismiss the complaint

3. Record the steps taken to address or correct the problem
a. Notify complainant of action taken
b. Keep complaint records with corrective action for five year



Appendix 4
OWNERSHIP



From: Miller, Michael michael.miller@cpuc.ca.gav
Subject: RE: New Water system
Date: March 7, 2016 at 3:46 PM
To: Robert Bumett robert.tmrlic@gmail.com
Cc: Miller, Michael michael.miller@cpuc.ca.gov

Rob,

1 believe the structure you describe falls under Public Utilities Code Sec. 2705 (relevant part included at
the end of this message) and would not be subject to the jurisdiction of the CPUC. 1 apologize that my
clumsy use of the term “mutual” has caused confusion. Please feel free to forward this message to
Riverside County, or others if you feel it necessary.

As always, please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns.
Sincerely,
Mike

Michael C. Miller, P.E.

Utilities Engineer, Water and Sewer Advisory Branch
Division of Water and Audits

California Public Utilities Commission

Phone: (415) 355-5584

2705, Any corporation or assocliation that is organized for the
purposes cof delivering water to its stockholders and members at cost,
including use of works for conserving, treating, and reclaiming
water, and that delivers water to no one except its stockholders or
members, or to the state or any agency or department therecf, to any
city, county, school district, or other public district, or any
federal agency that provides fire protecticn or cperates park
facilities, or to any other mutual water company, at cost, is not a
public utility, and 1s neot subject to the jurisdiction, control or

regulation of the commission.

From: Robert Burnett [mailto:robert.tmrilc@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, March 07, 2016 3:24 PM

To: Miller, Michael

Subject: Re: New Water system

Hi Michael,

Thank you for contacting me. Also, thank you for sending me this email thread so I am on the
same page. I believe some clarity is still required on my end.

The water system will be owned by TMR, LLC. TMR, LLC currently owns all lots being
developed and ownership is transferred equally to residents when they purchase property on the
development. Specifically, there are 46 lots available and every homeowner will own 1/46th of
TMR, LLC upon completion of the buildout. This water system is being built to serve these
homeowners and no-one else. The management team for the water system will be comprised of
homeowners. Homeowners will be served water at cost and all homeowner are naturally



stakeholder because the system is owned by TMR, LLC.

I’'m seeking clarity because RIVCO has asked for incorporation documents for a mutual and 1 do
not intend to form a mutual corporation. Would you please confirm the structure above is
satisfactory. If you have any concerns, please let me know.

Best regards,

Rob Burnett
(951) 609-4726

On Mar 7. 2016, at 3:04 PM, Miller, Michael <michael.miller@cpuc.ca.gov> wrote:

Robert,

I heard your voice mail. I don’t see how there could be any confusion after my February 8
email to Daisy, which was also forwarded to Jackie Jones. Here’s the entire thread. If
there is still some confusion let me know,

As always, please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns.
Sineerely,
Mike

Michael C. Miller, P.E.

Utilities Engineer, Water and Sewer Advisory Branch
Division of Water and Audits

California Public Utilities Commission

Phone: {(415) 355-5584

From: Miller, Michael

Sent: Tuesday, February 09, 2016 9:28 AM
To: 'jajones@rivcocha.org'

Subject: RE: New Water system

Jackie,

[t was a pleasure speaking to you yesterday. Please feel free to contact me with any CPUC
related questions.

Sincerely,

Mike



Michael C. Miller, P.E.

Uliltties Engineer, Waier and Sewer Advisory Branch
Division of Water and Audits

California Public Utilities Commission

=hone: (415) 355-5584

From: Miller, Michael

Sent: Monday, February 08, 2016 1:39 PM
To: 'jajones@rivcocha.org'

Cc: Milter, Michael

Subject: FW: New Water system

From: Miiler, Michaei

Sent: Monday, February 08, 2016 9:11 AM
To: 'Ciudad-Real, Daisy'

Subject: RE: New Water system

Daisy,

I have now been in contact with the utility and it will not be necessary to send the TMF
information. 1 am satisfied that they will be operating as a mutual and that they would
therefore not be subject to regulation by the CPUC.

As always, please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Mike

Michael C. Miller, P.E.

Utilities Engineer, Water and Sewer Advisory Branch
Division of Water and Audits

California Public Utilities Commission

Phone: (415} 355-5584

From: Miller, Michael

Sent: Friday, February 05, 2016 2:13 PM
To: 'Cludad-Real, Daisy'

Subject: RE: New Water system

Daisy,

I have not had z response from Egan and Egan. 1s it possible for you to send their TMF
app? In the past, | have received these from Drinking Water at the SWRCB and DDWEM
at CDPH before. 1 have attached the confidentiality agreement we have with Drinking
Water, but the County LPAs may not be technically included (I'm not an attorney) l am

o ,\-L' thn fsathhnwlimad vmmlalmedtn oaf e B Ada il al aFarmmantimam smmtad te tha Aemciin et e T
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agree to keep whatever information you send confidential and use it solely for the purpose
of answering your inquiry

Thanks,
Mike

Michael C. Miller, P.E.

Utilities Engineer, Water and Sewer Advisory Branch
Division of Water and Audits

California Public Utilities Commission

Phone: {415} 355-5584

From: Ciudad-Real, Daisy [mailto: DCiudadR@rivcocha.org]
Sent: Friday, February 05, 2016 11:39 AM

To: Miller, Michael

Subject: RE: New Water system

This is for a track home

Daisy E. Ciudad Real M.PH., R.EH.S.
<image001 .png>

Environmental Protection and Oversight Division
Environmental Resource Management Branch
LPA and Industrial Hygiene programs

3880 Lemon Street, Suite200 Riverside, CA 92501
Phone: (951) 955-8980 Fax: (951)955-8988

From: Miller, Michael [mailto:michael. miller@cpuc.ca.gov]
Seni: fFriday, February 05, 2016 11:35 AM

To: Ciudad-Real, Daisy

Subject: RE: New Water system

Daisy,

One question I forgot that you might answer: Is the development for mobile homes or
permanent structures?

Thanks,
Mike

PS Have a super weekend!

From: Ciudad-Real, Daisy [mailto: DCiudadR@rivcocha.org]
Sent: Friday, February 05, 2016 9:51 AM

To: Miller, Michael

Subject: RE: New Water system



The information I have for contact is
Egan and Egan, INC

760-404-7663
Began@egancivil.com

Please let me know what your agency will require.
Thank you

Daisy E. Ciudad Real M.PH., R.E.H.S,
<image001.png>

Environmental Protection and Oversight Division
Environmental Resource Management Branch
LPA and Industrial Hygiene programs

3880 Lemon Street, Suite200 Riverside, CA 92501
Phone: (951) 955-8980 Fax: (951)955-8988

From: Miiier, Michael [mailto:michael. miller@cpuc.ca.gov]
Sent: Friday, February 05, 2016 9:30 AM

To: Ciudad-Real, Daisy

Cc: Shia, Terence

Subject: FW: New Water system

Daisy,

Please call me to discuss this new system. My hours are 8 to 4:30, every day except
Wednesday

Thanks,

Mike

Michael C. Miller, P.E.

Utilities Engineer, Water and Sewer Advisory Branch
Division of Water and Audits

California Public Utilities Commission

Phone: (415) 355-5584

From: Shia, Terence

Sent: Friday, February 05, 2016 9:18 AM
To: Miller, Michael

Cc: DeBerry, Bruce; Boothe, James A.
Subject: RE: New Water system

Mike,

Piease handle.



Thanks,

Terence

From: Boothe, James A.

Sent: Friday, February 05, 2016 8:04 AM
To: Shia, Terence

Cc: DeBerry, Bruce

Subject: FW: New Water system

Terence,

See email below Riverside County Department of Environmental Health. 1 am not aware
that the Commission has received a CPCN inquiry for a new water system {Thomas
Mountain Ranch}). It may be a new mutual water system. Can you have your staff follow-
up with Ms. Ciudad?

Thanks,
Jim

From: Kaur, Ravneet

Sent: Thursday, February 04, 2016 4:46 PM
To: Boothe, James A.

Subject: FW: New Water system

Helle,

Can you please help with the email below? She was given my contac? information but |
don’t know how to help her out.

Ravneet Kaur

Regulatory Analyst | Public Advisor’s Office
Consumer Service & Information Division
California Public Utilities Commission
415-703-1972

From: Ciudad-Real, Daisy [mailto:DCiudadR@rivcocha.org]
Sent: Thursday, February 04, 2016 4:43 PM

To: Kaur, Ravneet

Subject: New Water system

As per our conversation.

An application for a new water system (Thomas Mountain Ranch)has been submitted to
our Department. The water system will consist of approximately 46 connections. It will
be located in the Anza area for tract map 36327 book 438 pages 70-79. We need to verify
if this system will be under your jurisdiction. Please advise.

Thank you,



Daisy E. Ciudad Real M.PH., R.EEH.S.
<image001.png>

Environmental Protection and Owversight Division
Environmental Resource Management Branch
LLPA and Industrial Hygiene programs

3880 Lemon Street, Suite200 Riverside, CA 92301
Phone: (951) 955-8980 Fax: (951)955-8988

This email is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to
whom it is addressed. The information contained in this message may be
privileged and confidential and protected from disclosure.

If you are not the author’s intended recipient, be advised that you have
received this email in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding,
printing, or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
email in error please delete all copies, both electronic and printed, and
contact the author immediately.

This emait is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to
whom it is addressed. The information contained in this message may be
privilieged and confidential and protected from disclosure.

If you are not the author’s intended recipient, be advised that you have
received this email in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding,
printing, or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
email in error please delete all copies, both electronic and printed, and
contact the author immediately.

This email is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to



whom it is addressed. The information contained in this message may be
privileged and confidential and protected from disclosure.

If you are not the author's intended recipient, be advised that you have
received this email in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding,
printing, or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
email in error please delete all copies, both electronic and printed, and
contact the author immediately.




Appendix 5
WATER RIGHTS- SCHATZ



JoHN J. ScHATZ
ATTORNEY AT LAW
P.O. BOX 7775
LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA. 92607-7775

(94%) 683-0398
Facsimile: (949) 305-6865
Email: jschatzl3@ecox.net

May 18, 2016
Thomas Mountain Ranch, LLC TMF Review

Response to Riverside County Department of Environmental Health February 16, 2016
TMF Review and Corrections for Section 8 — Water Rights

By correspondence dated February 16, 2016, Riverside County provided the following
comments regarding Section 8 — Water Rights to the January 14, 2016 Thomas Mountain Ranch

TMF documents:

i. To date, the applicant has provided incompiete documentation regarding the
requirements for an adjudicated basin — by either (a) attaching the deeds or (b) attaching
documentation from the Watermaster of the ability to extract water. The land grant does
not provide sufficient documentation to show the right to pump water, as it does not
comply with either (a) or (b) above.

2. The applicant has not provided information to indicate the long-term availability of the
water source for a 10-year water demand.

3
i

The following responds to and supplements TMR's TMF documents with respect to the County’s
comments concerningl) U.S.A v. Fallbrook Public Utility District, et al., including Interlocutory
Judgment No. 33 pertaining to Anza and Cahuilla Ground Water Basins and Cahuilla and Wilson
Creeks (Fallbrook Case or the Judgment); 2) Hydrogeologic Evaluation and Water Resources
Analysis of the Anza-Terwilliger Area, October 1990 (1990 Study); and, May 9, 2016
Watermaster review and comments to the TMF (Watermaster comments).'

Relevant Backeround Information Regarding the Judement?

Preceding entry of the Judgment, trials concerning each segment of the watershed were
concluded and entered as Interlocutory Judgments (1Js). The 1Js became final and operative upon
entry of the Judgment. The Judgment includes Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Interlocutory Judgment No. 33 Pertaining To Anza And Cahuilla Ground Water Basins and
Cahuilla And Wilson Creeks (1J 33). TMR is the successor owner of the Southern Pacific Land
Co. and Richard Kellogg property listed as 7SE-5-203 and 7SE-5-206, respectively, in Exhibits
"A", "B" and "C" of 1] 33.

1 Excerpts from referenced or cited documents are attached.
2 The following sections of this memo address the relevance of this information.
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Joun J. ScHATZ
ATTORNEY AT LAW

TMR TMF Section 8 — Water Rights

Finding 3 of Findings of Fact Anza Ground Water Basin (page two of IJ 33) states in part: “That
said ground waters consist of two parts or units, one part or unit being those contained within
the shallow aquifer which extends to a maximum but variable depth of approximately 100 feet
below ground surface elevation.” (Note the Judgment finds the shallow aquifer does not exist
100 feet below ground surface elevation).

The Interlocutory Judgment for the Anza Ground Water Basin (which includes TMR's land)
states in part: "it is further ordered, adjudged and decreed that this Court has continuing
Jurisdiction over the use of said ground waters contained within the shallow aquifer of the Anza
Ground Water Basin". (Underlining added. As addressed below, the Court's continuing
jurisdiction does not include Basement Complex).

As stated on page three of the Watermaster comments, the Court in 1J 33 did not quantify or
apportion the water rights for those lands determined to have water rights in the Judgment. As a
consequence, Watermaster is constrained from providing documentation concerning the right to
extract a specified quantity of water. Watermaster, however, has responsively stated and
provided documentation indicating TMR's land has an ability/right to extract water under the
Judgment.

Ground Water Systems, Inc. Report: Hydrogeologic Evaluation And Water Resources Analysis
Of The Anza-Terwilliger Area. 1990 (1990 Study)’

The 1990 Study was prepared for the County of Riverside Department of Environmental Health
Services Division and provided groundwater analysis within the Anza-Terwilliger Arca.

Section 25 (Hydrology And Water Quality) of the January 9, 2012 TMR "Environmental
Assessment Form: Initial Study” (County Initial Study) expressly relied upon the 1990 Study for
purposes of making certain findings relative to the ground water basin,

Section 25(¢) of the County Initial Study finds "Less Than Significant Impact” as to would the
project: "substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere substantially with groundwater
recharge such that there would be a nel deficit in aguifer volume or a lowering of the local
groundwater table level (e.g., the production rate of pre-existing nearby wells would drop to a
level which would not support existing land uses or planned uses for which permits have been
granted)?"

Section 25(c) of the County Initial Study Findings of Fact states: "The proposed forty-six (46}
lots with an average lot size of 5.89 acres will not adversely deplete groundwater levels or
interfere substantially with groundwater recharges such that there would be net deficit in aquifer
volume or a lowering of the local groundwater table level."

3 Via an October 10, 1990 memorandum from the Environmental Health Services Manager at that time to the
County Supervisor for the area including the Anza Valley, County staff stated it: "has reviewed the report and find it
to be realistic and practical.”
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JoHN J. ScHATZ

ATTORNEY AT LAW

TMR TMF Section 8§ — Water Rights

Paragraphs following Section 25(¢) cite and address provisions ot the 1990 Study, including the
directive that TMR should place wells in the Basement Complex rock of the ground water basin.
In reliance on and in compliance with the County Initial Study TMR has placed two wells with
perforations in Basement Complex rock for purposes of the County's approval of the TMF.

Supporting the County’s Section 25 Findings of Fact recommending the placement of wells in
Basement Complex is Section 4.0 (Regtonal Hydrogeology) of the 1990 Study, which states in
part: "Ground water occurs essentially throughout the Anza-Terwilliger study area in both
Valley Fill and Basement Complex rocks". (Underlining added). Section 4.0 also states in part:
“Basement Complex rocks are generally considered as non-water bearing in ground water
investigation. However, in the case of the Anza-Terwilliger area, numerous wells are constructed
into and produce from the Basement Complex (havd rock) attesting to the presence of a useful
and valuable water resource existing therein.”

Section 6.2.03 (Anza Valley UA General Geology) of the 1990 Study states in part: “... the
depths and configuration of the Valley Fill is irregular. This Valley Fill constitutes the ground
water basin, the Basement Complex rocks form the lateral limits and bottom of the basin .”
(Underlining added). (Note, as addressed below concerning TMR's land, that Basement Complex
underlies Valley Fill, which is expressed as Older Atluvium in the Judgment).

The two wells constructed by TMR for the TME community water systen are perforated within
Basement Complex and not the shallow aquifer (as noted above, Finding Three of 1J 33 states the
shallow aquifer extends to a maximum but variable depth of approximately 100 feet below
ground surface elevation). Figure 6.2 — 4 (Anza Valley Unit Area 1; Hydrogeologic Cross-
Section B-B”), Figure 6.2 — 2 (Anza Valley Unit Area 1; Valley Fill Basin Bottom) indicate the
depth to Basement Complex where TMRs wells are placed is approximately 4,150 feet MSL.
The attached Well Completion Reports for TMR’s two wells show well casing perforations from
240-340 feet and 200-280 feet below ground surface. Thus the wells will be drawing water from
Basement Complex and not Valiey Fill/Older Alluvium within the shallow aquifer.

Water Rights

As stated in the preceding paragraph, TMR’s wells that will operated in connection with TMR's
exercise of overlying water rights are perforated beneath the shallow aquifer in Basement
Complex under TMR’s land. The use of waters in Basement Complex are not subject to the
continuing jurisdiction of the Court. As noted above, the 1990 Study finds Basement Complex
Rocks form not only the lateral but bottom limits of the basin where TMR's wells are perforated.

Watermaster comments note quantification and apportionment proceedings within 1J 33 are
presently subject to a Stay of Litigation. There presently is no injunction or any other order
which has been issued in the Fallbrook Case that precludes the production of ground water
necessary for overlying use on property seeking or having development approvals in 1J 33. Also,
there currently is no allocation of water rights in any amount to any party in 1J 33 which
precludes any other party’s overlying right to produce ground water within 1J 33 under California
law. Finally, TMR's overlying right to produce water from and within Basement Complex is not
subject to continuing Court jurisdiction.
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JoHN J. SCHATZ

ATTORNEY AT LAW

TMR TMF Section 8 — Water Rights

10-Year Availability of Water Source

Section 4 of the 1990 Study states: “numerous wells are constructed into and produce from the
Basement Complex (hard rock) attesting to the presence of a useful and valuable water resource
existing therein.”

Section 6.2.13 of the 1990 Study states: "it should be noted that future municipal and industrial
development in the Anza Valley Unit Area will probably supplant irrigation activity and continue
to derive water supplies from ground water resources within the valley alluvium. Water
production from the UA Basement Complex rocks is not expected to increase significantly."

Section 6.2.15 of the 1990 Study finds: "even without any ground water recharge, a substantial
number of additional dwelling units could be supported by Basement Complex rock wells in the
Anza Valley Unit for many years. With the ground water recharge that normally occurs during
high rainfall periods, it appears that ground water storage coupled with such recharge could
provide low demand water supplies to a greatly increased number of rural dwelling units located
in the Basement Complex sector of the Anza Valley UA, in perpetuity.”

Test pumping from TMR's wells supports the adequacy of water from Basement Complex. The
test pumping indicates virtually no drawdown or reduction in production capacity (see well data
included in TMR's January 14, 2016 application).

TMR's proposed project does not include irrigable landscaping that if included would result in
the evapotranspiration loss of water produced from Basement Complex. Further, the use of septic
systems will return water to the Basin. TMR's production of water from Basement Complex will
not deplete Basin waters which, in conjunction with the cited provisions of the 1990 Study
indicate at least a 10-year availability of the water source. The County Initial Study recognized
the long-term availability of water from Basement Complex by recommending the placement of
wells within Basement Complex.

Summary

1. TMR’s wells are perforated within and will produce water from Basement Complex.
Basement Complex is not subject to continuing Court jurisdiction.

2. There presently is no injunction or any other order which has been issued in the Fallbrook
Case that precludes the production of ground water necessary for overlying use on
property seeking or having development approvals in 1J 33.

3. There currently is no allocation of water rights in any amount to any party in IJ 33 which
precludes any other party’s overlying right to produce ground water within 1J 33 under
California law.

4. TMR's well production data and the 1990 Study indicate there is a sufficient quantity of
water for the proposed project over at least a 10-year period.
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WATER RIGHTS- SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



6.2,03 Anza Valley UA General Geology

The surface exposures, depths and configuration of the alluviated and Basement
Complex areas of this UA are largely related to structural features of the San Jacinta
Fault zone. Movement within the fault zone has uplifted and Jowered sectors of the
UA along a generally northwest-southeast trend that paraliels that of the fault. Figure
6.2-1 depicts the trace of the San Jacinto Fault and those of other recognized faults. It
is reasonable to expect that other faults transect the UA, but are buried beneath and
hidden from view by overlying valley alluvium. Because of the structural conditions
described above, the depths and configuration of the Valley Fill is irregular, This
Valley Fill constitutes the ground water basin, the Basement Complex rocks form the
iatera] limits and bottom of the basin.

The configuration and elevations of the Basement Complex rock surface underlying the
Valley Fill are shown on Figure 6.2-2. This figure indicates that two subsurface valleys,
separated by a Basement Complex ridge, trend north to south and join in the southern
sector. The bottom of the westerly subsurface valley appears to grade gradually
southward from about elevation 4,400 to 3,600 feet Mean Sea Level (MSL). The
bottom of the easterly valley is somewhat irregular in the vicinity of the San Jacinto
Fault Zone, where the greatest depths of Valley Fill in the basin occur. This easterly
subsurface valley flattens to the south then grades southward again to below 3,600 feet
elevation at the southern tip of the central Basement Complex rock ridge where the
two subsurface valleys coalesce.. After the subsurface valieys join, the basin bottom
again appears to grade southward toward the southern boundary of the Unit Area.

The well information used to define the base of the Valley Fill is contained within
Appendix D of this report. Information used to construct the basin bottom contours
included that from approximately 205 well construction information logs. The locations
of and values used from the information logs are not shown on the basin bottom
configuration map because, 1) information logs used are not all officially located by
Federal and State agencies and 2) excessive clutter would result if the data used to
construct the basin bottom contours were all entered on the map.

Depths of Valley Alluvium range from a few inches along contacts with the bordering
Basement Complex rocks to depths in excess of 900 feet in the eastern section of the
valley. Hydrogeologic Cross Sections A-A’, B-B', and C-C' (Figures 6.2-3, 6.2-4 and
6.2-5) depict the shape of the Anza Valley UA through various sectors. Of interest is
Cross Section A-A’ which runs northeast from the mouth of Cahuilla Creek to the San
Jacinto Fault Zone. On that cross section it can be noted that the valley alluvial fill at
the mouth of Cahuilla Creek, at the UA boundary, appears to be only about 100 feet
deep. This is of interest in that Cahuilla Creek is the only outflow point to the Santa
Margarita River watershed from Anza Valley for both surface and subsurface waters.
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Consumptive ground water use from the Valley Fill portion of the Anza Valley Unit
Arca has been calculated to have been about 4,900 acre feet in 1986 from USGS land
use and water duty maps presented in their 1988 report.

Therefore, theoretically, if consumptive water use in the Anza alluvial basin was to be
reduced by 464 acre feet per year, say to a level of 4,350 acre feet per year, the basin
could be produced in perpetuity under present climate conditions without depletion.

However, should a high rainfall period occur, such as that between 1973 and 1986
when significant ground water recharge occurred, there would not be enough empty
storage volume in the basin to accept the potential recharge waters available. Further,
if water levels rose to the surface locally, large water losses to evapotranspiration would
occur.

Storage calculations described in Section 6.2.12 indicate that in 1986 about 56,200 acre
feet of producible storage remained in the Anza Valley alluvial Basin. Assuming no
annual recharge whatsoever, this stored quantity of water would provide the Anza
Vicinity with 12 years of water supply at a rate of 4,500 acre feet per year. This

12 years of storage is termed "bridging storage", i.e., that which would provide a
continuous reliable water supply through drought (depletion) periods into following high
rainfall (recharge) periods.

Considering the information developed in preceding sections and that described in this
report section, the long-term annual yield (perennial yicld) of Anza Valley alluvial
ground water basin is calculated to be between 4,350 and 4,900 acre feet per year..

6.2.15 Anza Valley Unit Area Basement Complex Rocks Potential Long-term
.Annual Yield

Section 4.2 of this report indicates the method that was used in determining ground
water storage in the Basement Complex rocks of the projcct area. Table 6.2-2 lists
pertinent information concerning the basement rocks in the Anza Valley Unit Area.
That Table also indicates the volume of basement rocks considered water bearmg in
the UA to be 1,616,000 acre feet. If the average specific yield of such rocks is one .
(1.0) percent, as estimated, the volume of water contained within the rocks would be

16,160 (say 16,100) acre fect.

Water wells in the UA basement rocks usually produce only a few gallons per minute
and are used largely for low demand domestic purposes. Section 4.4 of this report
estimates an average water use per dwelling unit in the Basement Complex rock areas
to be 0.5 acre feet per year. In 1986 there were an estimated 200 dwelling units in the
Basement Cormplex rocks of the UA having a total ground water consumptive use of
about 100 acre feet per year.
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It appears from the information présented -above that ground- water demand from the
Baserient Complex rocks of the unit drea is very small compared to the potential
amount in storage. Thus even without any ground water recharge, a substantial
number of additional dwelling units could be supported by Basement Complex rock
wells in the:Anza Valley Unit area for many years:, With the ground:water recharge
that normally occurs during high rainfall periods, it appears that ground water storage
coupled ‘with such recharge could provide low demand water suppli€s to a greatly
increased number of rural dwelling units located in the Basement Complex sector of

‘the Atfiza ‘Valley UA, inperpetuity. Although the additional number of dwelling units

the ‘groiind watex jh the Basement Cormplex'areas of the UA could support is subject
to some question, it is considéred that'an addifionial 400 to 800" could be dépendably
served if well $pacing is properly observed: Such an inciease in the sum of existing
and future dwelling units would result in a demand of 300 to 500 acre feet of water
annually. Such a range in water demand would appear to be well within the perennial

yield of the Unit Area Basement Complex'rock ground water.

6.2.16 ' Total Long-term Annual Yield of the Anza Valley Unit Area

From the information developed and presented in this analysis of the Anza Valley Unit
Area, it is calculated that the UA annual long-term average perennial yield is as
follows:

“Perennial annual yield from
the Valley Fill basin of ‘the
Unit Area" g ' = 4,350 to 4,900-acre feet

- Perennial annual yield from the
Basement Complex rocks of the
Unit Area

I

300 to 500 acre feet

Gy

“Total long-term arinual

. perentiial yield from’ the Anza ‘
‘ "Valley Unit Area-%' - ™ - = 4,650 to-5,400 acre feet
62.17 - Summary Listing of Anza Valley Unit Area Hydrogeologic' Information

Aréa of Valley Fill (Qv) - S
Area of Basement Complex rocks {Bc)
Total Area’

10,596 Acres
7.477 ‘Acres
18,073 Acres

nonn
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4.0 _,Eegional Hydrogeology

Ground water occurs essentially throughout the Anza-Terwilliger study area in both
Valley Fill and Basement Complex rocks.

Sedimentary rock materials, the Vailey Fill, range in depth from a feather edge to
several hundred fect. The thickest, most prolific aquifers are associated with the Older
-Alluvium which lies adjacent to and beneath the Younger Alluviuma. Although the
Younger Alluvium occupies large areas of the regional valley surfaces, such materia) is
usually thin and is frequently present above basin static water levels.

Five separate alluvial basins are defined in this analysis. Such basins correspond to the
five unit areas of the Anza-Terwilliger study area described in Section 2.1 of this
report. The five alluvial basins defined are as follow:

- Anza Valley
- Burnt Valley

- Terwilliger Valley
- Durasno-Cahuilla
- Cahuilla Valley

Basement Complex rocks in the region contain ground water in fracture, fissure, joint
and crush zones. These zones have develaped as a result of regional siructural activity
as described in Section 3.0 of this document.

Ground water contained within the Basement Complex rocks appears, from water. level
information, to have both dependent and independent regimes of water occurrence and
movement. Dependent regimes are directly associated with alluvial basin regimes, while
independent regimes are related only to the Basement Complex materials themselves.

Basement Complex rocks are generally considered as non-water bearing in ground
water investigations. However, in the case of the Anza-Terwilliger area, numerous
wells are constructed into and produce from the Basement Complex (hard rock)
attesting to the presence of a useful and valuable water resource existing therein.

As in the case of the alluvial basins, the Basement Complex rocks are included as parts
of the five previously named unit areas. The basement rocks in the unit areas
represent both ground water source areas and parts of the surface water drainage

system.

4.1 Determination of Water Storage Capacity in Project Area Valley Fill (Qv)

Although it is well documented that water is contained within and derived from
Basement Complex rocks (Bc) in the Anza-Terwilliger area, the alluvial Vailey Fill (Qv)
is considered to be the primary water bearing medium of the local ground water
basin(s}. This Vailey Fill is known to range in thickness from a feather edge to depths
of more than 900 fcet.

4-1



TR: Kay Cenleeros, Supervisor - Distriet {11

FEOM:

County of Riverside

DEPARTMENT QF HEALTH
DATE: OQctober 10,

Earl E. Tuntland, Manager - Environmental Health Services

RE: Ground Water Systems Inc. Report Entitled "Hydrogeoclogic Ewvaluation And
/ Water Resources Andlysis Of The Anza-Terwilliger Area", 1990

19490

[

Environmenta} Health Services {(E.H.S.) has reviewed the
report and find it to be realistic and practical.

John Silva performed the technical review for E.H.S. A
subsequent meeting with GWS and EHS staff was held on
September 25, 1990 to provide clarification and a better
understanding of the document. Based on GWS Tesponses +o
technical questions presented, E.H.S. supports both volumes
I & II of the report.

Reference your attention to page 9~7 of Volume I, Summary
and Copnclusions-

“"A Unit Area by Unit Area Evaluation of the
potential development within the study area that
could-be supported by the local weter resources
shows that most development should be low density,
single family residential over much of the
area”,..... "All areas except the core areas in
the Anza Valley Unit Area and similar areas on the
Cahuilla Valley Unit Area, will depend on = --
individual wells for water supply and septic tanks
for sewage disposal. Some low density dwellings
that are cleose to the higher density areas may
also receive piped water and be able to connect to

sewers .M

Five Study Areas are identified in Table 9.7-1 which

identify those areas or zones within the teotal study_area
showing their potential for development. The Table 1is
provided as follows:



Ground Water Systems, cont.

Page 2
Table 9.7-1
Total Study Area
Summary of Potential Development
1 2 3 4 2
_ Area Existing Potential Average
Unit Arca {Acres) Dwellings Dwellings Density
(DU) { DU) {DU/Acre)
aAnza Valley: 18,073 800 9,160 0.5l
Burnt valley _ 2,737 50 180 0.07
Terwilliger Valley 11,030 300 600 0.05
Duraan—Cahuilla 17,430 90 3,460 0.20
cahuilla Valley 12,107 __150 6.810 0,52
Total 62,377 1,390 20,210 0.32

It is of special importance within the report that the ANZA
vALLEY has the highest potential for potential dwelling
units. "The report refers to the possibility of enlarging or
ectablishing a Water Company similar to the existing Anza
Mutual Water Company. This area would be able to provide
piped water and depend on a sanitary sewer system including
reclamation to sustain the Unit Area.

The remaining unit areas must rely on private wells. A~
crucial aspect for the future land use of the entire area is

the conversion of existing high volume & 900 gallons pex
minute agricultural well(s) to domestic service.

Technical potential(s) exist to form a County Service area
(CSA) to establish a zone(s) to obtain water and sanitary
sewer service. Establishment of a CSA is at the discretion

of the people within the community.

Finally, the entire study area shows five (5) year cycles of
rainfall and drought averaging % 13.00 inches per year which
is sufficient to manage the basin with the potential
development numbers shown. The fifth year of the current

cycle is 1990-91.



Ground Water Systems, cont.
Page 3

E.H.S. finds the report technically correct. It will be the
résponsibilities of others to determine exactly where to
place the dwelling units within any Unit Area. A future.and
more gpecific report which delineates the gxact locations of
high valuma wells would be needed. At this time, E.H.S.
feels comfortable in approving the contents of this report.
Yet, for point specific lccations, "Quantity and Quality" of
any well is and will not be known until it is drilled.

GWS staff will be present and have an expanded size map
available for presentation at the next community meeting in

Anza.

Should you have any questions, please call us at (714) 275~
8980.

Very Truly Yours,
E:{i - ¢:72~—\—4374£‘

Earl E. Tuntland, Manager
Environmental Health Services

EET:JCS:cr

cc:  John M. Fanning, Director - Environmental Health
John €. Silva, P.E. - Senior Public Health Engineer
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INTERLOCUTORY JUDGMENT

ANZA GROQUND WATER BASIN

1.
IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that all ground
waters conteined wilthin the shallow aquifer of the Anza Ground

Water Basin add to, support and contribute to the Santa Mar-

garlta River stream system; 1t is further ordered, adjudzed

and decreed:that sald lands are descrlibed in Exhlbit B in-

@ M I O e N

corporated hereln by reference; that the owners of the lands

[
(=

descrlbed in sald Exhibit Bhave a correlative overlying right

—
-

to the use of the ground waters contalned wlthin the shallow

[
n

aqulfer of the Anza Ground Water Basin; i1t 1s furthgr ordered,

[}
o«

adjJudged and decreed that this Court has continulng Juris-

[
-

dlction over the use of alldf sald ground waters contained

-
"

‘Wwithin the shallow aquifer of the Anza Ground Water Basin,

[
o)

2.

]
-3

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that all

[
[ 1]

ground waters contalned within the deep aqulferof the Anza

-
w0

Ground Water Basin do not add to, support nor contribute to

n
o

the 3anta Margarita River stream system and are not a part of

fuv)
e}

the Santa Margarita River or any tributary thereto, and'that

22 this Court has no Jurisdietion over the use of sald waters con-

23 tained wlithin the deep aguifér of the Anza Ground Water Basin;
24 that sald lands which overlle the deep aquifer are described
25 and designated on Exhiblt B, and 1t is ordered, adjudged and
26 decreed that all ground waters contained within sald lands

27 below 100 feet in elevaticn from land surface are ground waters
28 contalned within sald desp aqulfer.

29 3.

30 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
cal rights of the owners of saild lands referred to in paragraph 2

R L T 19 .
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have‘appropriative rights to the use of the waters of the
Santa Margarita River and/or 1ts trlbutaries.

That except as to those appropriative rlghts ae
exist from the factual statements which appear on certaln
exhibilts attached to these Findings of Fact, and other
appropriative righta specifically adjudged in other Findlngs
of Faet and Interleocutory Judgments in thils cause, there are
no appropriative rights to the use of the waters which flow
over and upen any of the lands within the sub-watersheds of
Wilson and Cahullla Creeks or to ground waters contalned
within any of sald lands.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

"ANZA GROUND WATER BASIN 1.

That all ground waters contalned wlthin the shallow
aquifer of the Anza Ground Water Basin add to, support and
contribute to the Santa Margarita River stream system.

2.

That 211 lands described in Exhliblt B have a cor-
relative overlylng right to the use of the ground waters con-
tained within the shallow aquifer of the Anza Ground Water
Basln.

3.

That thils Court has continuing Jurlsdiction over the
use of all ground waters contained wlthin the shallow aqulfer
of the Anza Ground Water Basin.

n,

That all greound waters contained within the deep
aquifer of the Anza Ground Water Basin do not add to, support
nor contribute te the Santa Margarlta River stream system and
are not a part of the Santa Margarita Rivér or any trlbutary
thereto.

15.
1168
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PARCEL 73B-5-205 Continued:
in the County of Riverside, State of Celiforniae. Also, the West
Half of the Southsast Quarter of the SBcuthwest Quarter of said
Bection Five (5).

CYNERE :

WAGNER, Raymond N. Jr., & Alice

PARCEL T3B-5-206:
Tha Weat Thirty (30) Acres of Govermment Lot Ten (10)(Boutinest
Quarter of the Southwest Quarter), Section Five (5), Township
Seven (7) Bouth, Range Three (3) East, Ban Bernardino Base and
Meridian, in the County of Riverside, State of California.
OWNER:

KELLOGG, Richard E.

PARCEL T3B-6-20T:
The North Helf of the Southeast Quarter; and, the Southeast
Quarter of the Boutheast Quarter of Sectionm Six (6), Township

Beven {T) South, Range Three (3) East, San Bernardino Base and

Meridlan, in the County of Riverside, Btate of California.
OWNER :

EMERY, Williew Howard, Sr.

PARCEL T3B~6.208t
The West Balf of Lot Fifteen (15)(Southwest Quarter of the
Boutheast Quarter), Bection Six (6), Township Seven (T) Bouth,
Range Three (3) East; San Bernardino Base and Meridian, in
tha County of Riverside, State of Californis.
OWNER :
| OWENS, Maxine

PARCEL 73E-6-209:
The East Half of Lot Fifteen (Bouthweat Quarter of the Scuth-
east Quarter) of Bectica Six (6), Township Seven (7) South,
Range Three (3) Bast, San Bernardinoc Base and Meridian, in

olia Interlecutory Judg. #33
Exhibit "B"

bt
[
D
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PARCEL T3R-10-2T75 Continued:
OWNERS::

8GOBASSI, Louis J.

"BURRETT, Leonard A.

PARCEL 73E-11-276:
‘The Beuth Half of the Northwest Quarter; and, the North Half
of the Bouthwest Quarter, SBection Eleven {11), Township Seven
(T) Bouth, Range Three (3) East, Ban Bernardino Base and
Meridian, in the County of Riverside, Btate of California.
OWNERE:

SOUTHERN PACIFIC LAND COMPANY.

PARCEL 7T3B-13, 14, 22, 23, 24, ThE-19-278:
The Northweat Quarter; ths Northwest Quarter of the Bouth-
wast Quarter; <the North Ealf of the Northeast Quarter of
the Southwest Quarier of Bection Thirteen (13), Township
Baven (7) South, Rangs Three (3) East, San Bernardinc Bass
and Meridian, in the County of Riveraide, State of Cmlifornia.
The East Half of Bection Fourteen (1i), said Township and Range,
EXCEPT that portion deseribed ms follows: Beginning at the
Bouthweat Corner of the East Half of the East Half of eaid
Bection Fourteen (14); thence West along the Bouth line of
sald Bection Fourteen (14), 132 feat; thence North L35 feet;
thance East T92 feet; <thence South 495 faet; thence West 650
fect, more-or lesa, to polnt of beginning. Also EXCEFT the
HBouth 30 feat of the West Half of said property. Also, The
East Half of the Northeast Quarter of Bection Twenty-two (22),
said Township end Range, EXCEPT the Northerly 30 feet thereof;
the North Half of the Boutheast Quarter of said Bection Twenty-
two {22); and, ell that portion of the West Half of the North-
east Quarter of saild Section Twenty-two (22), described as
follows: Beginning at the Scutheast Cormer of the West Half

ol Interlocutory Judg. #33
Exhibit "B" 1151
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PARCEL T3B-5-20%
B4 of 8B of SWE, Gea 5, T78, RIE

Apparent Owner: MATTIS, Louis

Grose Acresge © 20.0 Wells:

Irrigable Acreage None

Burface Diversicns:

PARCEL T3E-5-205
E 5.26 meres of Oovt Lot 10 (BWE of SWh), Bec. 5, T78, R3IE.
Also, Wi of BEE of SWL of Bd Bec. 5.

Apparent Owvners: WAGNER, Raymord N., Jr. & Alice

Gross Acrea.ge 25.3 Wells:

Irrigeble Acreage None

Burface Diverajons:

PARCEL 73E-5-206
W 30 acres of Govt Lot 10 {BWE of Swh), 8ec. 5, T78, RIE.

Apparent Owmer: KBLLOGG, Richard E.

Gross Acreage 30.0 Wells:

Irrigable Acreage None

Surface Diversions:

-3- Interilocutory J:ds - #33
E::]u ’ it Neant
1180
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PARCEL 73B-10-275:
Beg at 8B Cor of Lot 4 (BBf of SBE), Bee 10, T78, R3E; th
Nly alng Ely 14 of Lot U, 1361,2' to NE Cor thereef; th
Wly on Hly 11, 320.1°'; th 81y 1351.2' to 8ly 14 therecf;
th Ely 320.1' to pob.

Apparent Owners: BGOBABSI, Louis J.

BURNETT, Leonard A.
Gross Acredge 9,8 Wells:
Irrigable Acreage 9.8

Surface Diversions:

PARCEL T32-11-276:

8% of Fwk; &, =5 of oW, Sec 11, T78, RE

Apparent Owmer: SOUTBERN PACIFIC LAND CO.

] Gross Acrenge Wells:
Irrigable Acreage

Burface Diversions:

PARCEL 73B-13, 14, 22, 23, 24, ThE-19-278:
Wwh; Nwb of Swh; Nd of NEf of Swh, Sec 13, T78, R3E.

»
E4 of Bec 14, T78, R3E EXC por 4af: Beg at SW Cor of E of
E% of sd Bec 1k; th W alng B 15 ed Sec 14, 132'; th N 495';
th £ 762'; th B 495'; th W 660", m/l to pob. Aleo EXC 8 30!
of Wk of sd prop. Also, E} of NEf, Sec 22, T78, R3E EXC Nly
30' thereof; Nk of BBf sd Bec 22; and, all that por of Wi
of NE} of sd Sec 22 daf: Beg at SE Cor of Wi of sd NEf;
th Nly slng Ely 11 of ed Wi of NEf, 792'; th Wly, p/w Bly 1L
S . of ug, 660'; th 8ly, p/w Ely 1i, 792" to 8ly 11 thereof;
- th Ely Bly 14 of sd Wk of RBf, 660" to pob. Also, MW
& Nk of NE¢ of Sec 23, TTS, R3E.

Apparent Owners: EVERETT, Elmer E. & Olga C.
Groes Acreage Wells: T3E-13DL - Stock
1303 - Dom
Irrigable Acresage 2271 - Btoek
2301 - Btock
Surface Diversions:
17E-13D - Resexrvolr, 200'x75'%6'
-25. Interlocutory Judg. #33
Exhivit “C"
1205
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RAME

HUHBELL, Gladys

HURBT, Jerry R. &
Marie .Mo

JAMES, Ernest E.
JOHNBON, Charles T.

JOHNEON, Irving &
Harel P.

JOHNEON, Okey F. &
Edna L.

JURKIN, Gertyude D.
KBELLOG, Richard E.
KING, Lydis B.

LAFP, Edwin Walter &
- Mabel Catherine

LARSON, Ray &

Elizabeth

LEICHITURS, W. A. &

Helene

LEONARD, Claude &

Allce

LICHTWALD, Henry R.

LIGER, John M. &

Beverly

PAGE NUMBEER PAGE NUMBER

PARCEL NUMBER EXHIBIT "B" EXHIBIT “C"
73E-8-235 Nk 1
T38-10-261 184 184
731:-1o-é62 19 20
T3E-21 & 22 = 362 Ly 435
TIE-T-219 ] 7
T3E-9-253 17 17A
T3E-15-296 30 b1
TIB=5-206 Y 3
T3E-18-330 45 L2
T3E-10~253 19 20
T3E-9-249 16 16
T38-10-273 22 24
73E-16-319 ho 39
T3E-16-301 33 33
T3IE-22-364 L8 46
TIB-23-360A 50 48
«5a Interlocutory Judg. #33
Exhibit "A"

1121
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PAGE NUMERR PAGE RUMBER

e PARCEL_NUMBER EXEIETT "B" EXBIBIT "C"
SKAGGS, Roy G. &

Mabel J. 733_]_6.317 39 38
SMITH, Irens T38-8-238 12 12

SMITH, Zachous A. &

Faith Y. 738-8-237 12 12
8MOLTER, Dians T38-20-353 L5 43
SMOLIER, 8. M. 738-15-316 39 38
BKOW, R. W. T3B-T-221 7 Th

SCUTHERN CALIPORNIA DISTRICT

ADVISORY BOARD T38-16-304 38 37
SOUTHRAN PACIFIC LARD CO T3R-5.203 3 2
738-11-276 2k 25"

BPARKS, Ancs B. 738-8-228 9 9

STEVARD, Theodors R. &

Marian 2. T3816-309 35 33
IONE, Yuoe T. &
Evelyn 738-16-310 35 %
STRATER, Thomas P. T3~10-266 20 2

BTULTZ, Allan O. &
AV!.GB. 733'7‘941 5 5

BTULTZ, Allan 0. Jt, & .-

Felen D. 738-T-210 5 d
BUNNY GAL RANOR CORP T3E-9-251 16 e
3 -9- Iaterlodutory Judg. #33
: e oAbt A"
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o Qﬂ?v {t —
ENTERED
“ MAY & - 1953
} 3: CLedn, fl LTS .

;; SOUTHERN 1.5 i s

- : IN THE UNITED STATLS DISTRICT COURT JZ/ 7 ows

5 4 SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFURNIA

g SOUTHERN DIVISION !
£

i i UNITED STATES OF AMERIC:,

No. 1247«5D-C

Plaintiff,
FINAL JUDGMENT !
vs. AND DECREE i
FALLBROOK PUBLIC UTILLTY DISTRICT,
a public service corpeoration of
the State of California, et al.,

Defendants.

~t
Rl S A L WL L L R e

The shove-entitle cause came on Yegularly for ctrial!

3]

i

before the Honorable James M, Carter, United States District

Judge, follqwing remand from the United States Circuit Court

of Appeals for the Ninch Circuit, which directed that this

!, . . enter no judgment until the entire suit can be

Court
25 ; disposgé;uf at toe same date."
dh - Because of the complexities of this litigstion and
ol the fact that the physical weter resources were locateé .
throughout the watershed, this Court determined that the said
mandate could best be complied with by adjddicating the

i ripghts of the parties to the cause in segments of the water- |

v . _.shed involving limited areas and numbers of defendants and

e b 7030

A
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i by entcring Interlecutory Judgments as the triel concerning

esch such segment was concluded. Proceeding in this menner,

g thils Court has entered interlocutory judgments as the trial

progregged, cach of which conecerns 2 specifisd aren withiv the

Santa Margericta River watexshed, or a !imited legal igsue
rresented by the parties. These Interlocutory judgments
expressly provided that they were not fincl and not cperative

“ urtil made 2 part cf ‘the final judgment. Thi Court having

o . now entered orders or Interlocutory judgments on all areas

within the watorshed and 2!l issues presented for decision,

"and the rights to the use of the waters of the Santa

Mzrparita River streom syctem having been odjudicated in
those interlocutery judgmencs, this Court therefore will enter
S its final judgment and decrec,

z”jf': i¥ Evideance both oral ard docunentary having been

o introduced, and the Cowurt having heurd arguments of counsel

on the issues pfesented, and hsving considered the matter,
ROV, THERETCRE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND

DECREED:

” 1.

K 1T 1% CRDERED, /DJUDCGED AND DECRLED that eaca of the

o foliowing ln:e:lchtory Judgmenis or Crders and the Findings
of Fact and Conclusions of Low attached thercto, including
amendments, if any, are adopced by reference as the final
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, #nd Judgment and

Decree of rhis Courc:
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By using land use areas and consumptive use quantities as defined in the USGS Report
of 1988, the following values were derived for the Valley Fill sector of the Anza Valley
Unit Area; ' -

Land Use ‘Area Comsumptive Use Water Use

Category {Acres) AFfYr . (AF/YT)
Domestic Dwelling Unit o 1.0 AF/DU 600.0
Irrigated Potatoes 930 2.1 AFfr 1,953.0
Irrigated Apples 33 2.1 AF/yr 32.5
Occasionally Irrigated Grain. 1,650 1.0 AF/yr 1,650.0
Lake/Reservoir Surfaces 60 5.3 AF/yr 318.0
Irrigated Pasture 105 2.1 AFjHT 220.5
Livestock — - 100.0

Total Water ansumptive Use = 4,874.0 AFfAr
Say = 4,900.0 AFfyt

This 4,900 AF does not include waters derived from wells constructed into Béscment
Complex rocks in the Anza Valley Unit Area. el LT E

Available water well data indicate that 94 Basement Complex rock wells are :;e;iogcl'cd.
to have been drilled in'the Unit Aréa and those with test data are described 'to have

production rates averaging about 23 gpm. If the mumber of wells is increased tb 200,
to-account for those unlocated, unknown and otherwise unaccounted for, the:total use
of water from UA Basemerit Complex wells having an average water duty of 0.5 acre
feet would have been about 100 acre feet per year in 1986. '

Thus, the total ground ;vatcEr cohsur:npti'\‘re use from the Anza Valley Unit Area was
approximately 5,000 acre feet in 1986. e

It should be noted that future municipal and industrial development in the Anza Valley
Unit Area will probably supplant irrigation activity and continue to derive water
supplies from ground: water resources within the valley alluvium. ; Water production
from the UA Basement Complex rocks is not expected to increase sigmificantly.

62.14 Anza Valléy Unit Area Valley Fill Basin, Potential Long-term Annual Yield

On the basis of the change:in storage calculations described in foregoing text, GWS
considers that the 1950 to 1986 average annual change in storage value of -464 acre
feet 10 be a reasonable and representative quantity. This depletion factor includes
ground water losses to all uses including, domestic, irrigation, evapotranspiration, stock
watering, subsurface outflow, etc,, from only the alluvi'al._séctor of the Unit Area.

6-23



Appendix 7
WATER RIGHTS- MAHER



RANDY R. MAHER

Attorney at Law

May 2, 2016

Gregory V. Burnett
Thomas Mountain Ranch

Sent Via E-mail

Dear Mr. Burnett:

My name is Randy Maher. | am a licensed attorney in the state of California and have been for over
thirty years. | have served as an arbitrator for the NASD and later FINRA for the last twenty years
hearing major civil matters. My office has been asked to write an opinion letter regarding the issue of
water rights as it relates to the approximately 488 acres of land in Anza, California, which you purchased
on or about December 19, 2002, from Pacific Properties Inc. and more particularly described as:

“Property located in Riverside County, California, and described as follows: Government Lots 3, 4, 5, and
6 in the Northwest Quarter of Fractional Section 5; Government Lots 7 and 8 in the Northeast Quarter of
Fractional Section 5, Government Lot 9 in the Southwest Quarter of Fractional Section 5, the Northeast
Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Fractional Section5, And the Southeast Quarter of Fractional
Section 5, all in Township 7 South, Range 3 East, San Bernardino Base and Meridian, according to the
official plat thereof”. To that end, | would advise the following:

P.O. Box 390005 Anza, CA 92539 (951) 294-8121



Page two:

1. | have reviewed the original Federal Land Patent granted to Southern Pacific Railroad
Company, dated October 15, 1921.

M

| have also reviewed the deed between Pacific Properties Inc. and Gregory V. Burnett, dated
December 19, 2002.

3. lreviewed the title insurance policy issued by Chicago Title insurance Company dated
January 7, 2003 purchased in connection with the Pacific Properties Inc. to Gregory V.
Burnett sale.

4. Finally | reviewed the deed from Gregory V. Burnett to Thomas Mountain Ranch, L.L.C.
dated March 14, 2014, wherein Gregory V. Burnett transferred tc Thomas Maountain Ranch
the following: Lots1 through 47 of Tract Map 36327, Book 438, Pages 70 through 79,
inclusive, Records of Riverside County.

The facts of this case are simple The original Land Patent provided, by an act of the Congress of the
United States of America, a federal grant of the aforementioned real property” with the rights privileges,
immunities, and appurtenances, of whatever nature, thereunto belonging, unto the Southern Pacific
Railroad Company, successor as aforesaid, and to its successors and assigns forever” on or about March
3, 1871. Said grant expressly reserved coal and iron rights only and was granted after California became
a state in 1850. The Southern Pacific Railroad Company was an American Class 1 railroad that was
formed in 1865 as a land holding company. It was absorbed is 1988 by the company that controlled the
Denver and Rio Grande Western Railroad and eight years later in 1996 became part of the Union Pacific
Railroad. Then, on or about December19, 2002, Pacific Properties Inc., a subsidiary of Union Pacific
Railroad Company, sold the land along with the attendant water rights to Gregory V. Burnett. Finally, on
March 14, 2014, Gregory V. Burnett transfers to Thomas Mountain Ranch L.L.C, approximately 250 acres
but reserves all water rights.

P.0. Box 350005 Anza, CA 92539 (951) 294-8121
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The superiority of federal water rights is well settled at law, beginning with the case of Winters v. United
States, 207 US 564 (1908). Furthermore, under the “prior appropriation doctrine” water rights are “first
in time first in right”. That is the older, or senior water right may operate to the exclusion of junior water
rights. Finally, these federal water rights, by faw, cannot be lost through non-use, and are immune to the
state specific standards such as “beneficial” and “reasonable use doctrine”.

Thus it is the opinion of this office that the federal land grant conferred a federal water right, superior to
all other rights be they state or any other, upon Southern Pacific Railroad and to its successors and
assigns. Further it is our opinion that said water right was conferred upon Gregory V. Burnett on or
about December 19, 2002. Finally it is our opinion that said federal water right remains undiminished
today and is superior to any and all other claims.

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you. As always, | remain available to discuss this, or any other
matter, with you.

Sincerely,

Randy R. Maher

P.O. Box 390005 Anza, CA 92539 (951) 294-8121
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POLICY MANUAL- ADDENDUM

J. CONSUMER COMPLAINT AND RESPONSE*

1.

2.

3.

Record complaint in the complaint log (name, address, and nature of the
problem).

Investigate the complaint

a. Verify or dismiss the complaint

Record the steps taken to address or correct the problem

a. Notify complainant of action taken

b. Keep complaint records with corrective action for five years

*A copy of the complaint form along with the abovementioned complaint and
response process can be found in Section 5, Operations Plan.

K. HOURS WORKED AND OVERTIME

1.

SIN

Members of the water system management team shall be compensated as

members of the TMR HOA.

i. Management members will not receive additional compensation specific to
this water system.

ii. No salaries shall be allocated to this water system without the consent of
the collective homeowners.

Contract workers shall be compensated per signed agreement,

No employment shall be authorized, hourly, salary or otherwise, without

consent of the collective homeowners. All work to be completed by water

system management, or contractors.

L. SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIR

1.
2.

Construction of the water system will be completed by a license professional
Repairs to the system will be conducted by a member of the management
teamn, water operator, or a licensed professional.
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SIMPLIFIED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (CIP)

Date: (114158
System ID Neo.:[N:A
System Name: [TMR LG ] Service Connections: [46
MONTHLY
[*Enter infermatien only in YELLOW sraded seils ] AVG RESERVE
UNIT INSTALLED LIFE, ANNUAL MONTHLY PER
Qry COMPONENT COST COST YEARS RESERVE RESERVE CUSTOMER
Drifled Well, 8" steel casing Depth: Q 25 0.00 0,00 0.00
2 Drilled Well, 8" sieei casing Depth: | 300 130 78000 25 3120.00 260.00 565
Drilied Well, 12", steel casing Depth: 0 25 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 Wellhead Electrical Controls 750 1400 25 56.00 4.67 0.10
Submersitie Bumy, 28 -7 0 7 0.00 0.00 0.00
Submersibie Fump 3 HP 0 7 0.00 0.00 2.00
2 Subrrersibie Fump. & 1P 3500 7000 7 1000.00 83.33 1.81
Booster Pump Station 25 HP zomplete 0 5 0.00 0.00 0.00
Booster Fump S:aticn Eieztrical Comrels 0 5 0.00 .00 0.00
Pressure Tank Gallons: 1] ‘0 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pressure Tank Gallans: 0 *0 0.00 .00 0.00
Storage Tank Plasic Gallons: 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
S:orage Tank Redwcod Gallons: 0 20 0.00 Q.00 0.00
Sterage Tank. Reawaod Gallons: 0 40 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 Storage Tarik, Stee! Gallons:| “5,500 10 46500 50 930.00 77.50 1.68
Storage Tark, Steei Gallons: 0 50 0.00 0.00 0.00
Storage Tark Steal Gallons: "] 501 0.00 0.00 0.00
Storage ‘ank Concrete Gallons; 0 80 0.00 0.00 0.00]
Master Meter 2" [ 10 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 Master Meter, 3" 800 1600 10 160.00 13.33 0.29
Masier Meter 4" Q 10 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hypachlorinator wf Tank & Pump. Compfete Q 15 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pipe wt sand hedding. 1" (Enter linear feet for quantity) 0 50 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pipe w/ sand bedding. 2" (Enter lingar feet for quantity} 0 50 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pipe w/ sand bedding, 3" (Enter linear feet for quantity} 4] 30 .00 0.00 0.00
Pipe w/ sand bedding, 4' (Enter linear feet for quantity) 0 50 0.00 0.00 0.00
10500 |[Pipa wi sand bedding 8" (Enter linear faet for quantity) 5 52500 50 1050.00 87.50 1.80
Standpipe Hydrani, 1-1/2" 0 20 Q.00 0.00 0.00.
15 Standppe Hydrany, 2-1/2" G0 13500 20 675.00 56.25 1.22
46 Customer Meter w! Boa & Shutoff, Completa 250 11500 20 575.00 47.82 1.04
Distrinuticn Valve 2" 0 10 0.00 0.00 0.00
Distributior: Vave 3" 0 10 0.00 0.00 .00
Distribution Valve, 4" 0 20 0.00 .00 .00
Bistribution Valve, 6" 0 20 0.00 0.00 0.00
§ Air & Vacuum Rejef Valve. Typica! 375 2250 20 112.50 9.38 0.20
OTHER iTEM 4] + 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER ITEM 1] i 0.00 Q.00 0.00
CTHER ITEM 0 . 0.00 0.00 0.00
SUBTOTAL Existing CIP Cost_s | $214,250.00 $7.67£.50 $639.88 $13.91
NEW Project CIP Costs
1 iron & manganese remova!l plant 75009 75000 45 1666.67 138.89 3.02
1 New well & controls, compiete [ 30 0.00 0.00 0.00
QOTHER ITEM 0 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER ITEM o 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER iTEM 0 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER TEM O 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER ITEM O 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
QTHER ITEM J 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
SUBTOTAL New Project CIP Costs $75,000.00 $1.666 67 $138.89 $3.02]
[TOTAL Existing and New Project CIP: $269,250.00) $9,345.17 §776.76 §16.93]
Report Frepared by (Title): Date:
NOTE: Installed costs are averages and include all materials and contracted labor and equipment.
NOTES:

Rev 11/9/08



WATERMASTER
SANTA MARGARITA RIVER WATERSHED
P.O. Box 631
Fallbrook, California 92088
(760) 728-1028
FAX (760) 728-1990

June 13, 2016

Via E-Mail Only (mabbott@rivcocha.org)

Mr. Mark Abbott

Supervising REHS

Department of Environmental Health
County of Riverside

47950 Arabia Street, Suite A

Indio, CA 92201

Re: Review and Comments Regarding May 23, 2016 Thomas Mountain Ranch
Addendum Providing Response to TMF Review and Corrections, U.S.A. v.
Faflbrook Public Utility District, et al., Civil No. 51-cv-1247-GPC-RBB

Dear Mr. Abbott:

in accordance with your request, this letter is to respond to the questions posed
in your May 26, 2016 e-mail (see Attachment 1 for body of e-mail only), and to provide
comments on the materials included in the May 23, 2016 Addendum (“Addendum”) to
the Thomas Mountain Ranch (“TMR") Domestic Water Supply Permit Application &
Technical-Managerial-Financial (“TMF”") Assessment for a Community Water System,
Anza, California. The Santa Margarita River Watershed Watermaster (“Watermaster”)
previously provided comments on the TMR TMF in our May 9, 2016 letter to Jackuelyn
Jones (see Attachment 2). The Watermaster responses and comments related to the
Addendum are presented first with general comments responding to your questions,
and then specific comments with references to specific materials provided in the
Addendum.

General Comments
G1. Question Regarding Characterization of Basement Complex in Addendum

The materials provided in the Addendum are insufficient to definitively conclude
that the specific wells proposed for the project will produce water solely from the
Basement Complex. It is suggested that a Certified Hydrogeologist, registered in
the State of California, provide a report certifying that the specific wells proposed
for the project are perforated entirely within Basement Complex. See also
specific pertinent comments provided below.



WATERMASTER
SANTA MARGARITA RIVER WATERSHED

Mr. Mark Abbott
Review and Comments Regarding May 23, 2016 Thomas Mountain Ranch

Addendum Providing Response to TMF Review and Comments

June 13, 2016
Page 2 of 5

G2.

Question Regarding Watermaster Approval of Section 8 Relative to Arguments
Related to Basement Complex Provided in Addendum

Assuming that a Certified Hydrogeologist certifies that the specific wells
proposed for the project are perforated entirely within Basement Complex, as
described in Comment G1, above, the Watermaster cannot provide any approval
or certification of water rights derived from the Basement Complex for purposes
of meeting Section 8 requirements to approve the TMF. See also pertinent
specific comments provided below.

Specific Comments

S2.

Second Paragraph, Item 1, May 22, 2018 iLeiier from TMR ito Steve Van
Stockum

The Watermaster's response [May 9, 2016 letter to Jackuelyn Jones] did not
“clearly state” that TMR “ ... has water rights to produce groundwater.” Rather,
the Watermaster merely stated that the properties for the TMR development
were determined to be subject to the continuing jurisdiction of the Court, and any
water rights for the properties, as determined in the Fallbrook Case, were
determined pursuant to the various provisions contained in Interlocutory
Judgment No. 33 (*[J-33"). Furthermore, the Watermaster stated “In conclusion,
the Court and Watermaster have not made any determination whether the
proposed water system and subject properties have a legal right to the quantity
of water necessary to assure an adequate and reliable water supply to meet the
requirements of Section 8—Water Rights of the TMF Criteria and Assessment
Form. The attorney for the Watermaster continues to advise Watermaster that
any quantification or apportionment of water rights for lands subject to the
continuing jurisdiction of the Court, requires Court action.”

Third and Fourth Paragraphs, May 22, 2016 Letfter from TMR fo Steve Van
Stockum

The language in these two paragraphs may be interpreted that the Watermaster
agrees with the applicant’s assertion that TMR has an “undiminished federal
water right.” The Watermaster does not agree with any such assertion.
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S3.

S4.

Sb.

TMF Addendum, Section 8, Water Rights

The applicant has not addressed the prior comments by the Watermaster that
Section 8 was completed incorrectly by showing the box checked as “NA” or not
applicable for the section on Groundwater—Adjudicated Basin. The
Watermaster has clearly determined that the TMR properties are subject to the
continuing jurisdiction of the Court in the Fallbrook Case adjudication and
counsel for the applicant in Appendix 5 of the Addendum has acknowledged
such determination.

TMF Addendum, Section 8, Water Rights, Additional Information_ Third Bullet

The applicant completely misrepresents Watermaster's statements during the
quarterly Watermaster Steering Committee meeting held on April 19, 2016. The
Watermaster did not state that settlement negotiations for the complaints fiied by
the Cahuilla Band of Indians and the Ramona Band of Cahuilla (“Tribes”) * ...
were stalled and this case would continue for generations.” Mr. Robert Burnett,
Director of Development for TMR, attended the meeting and it is inexplicable that
anyone in attendance would interpret the Watermaster's statements in such a
fashion. The Watermaster clearly did not state that the negotiations were
stalled. Conversely, the Watermaster reported to the Watermaster Steering
Committee, as reported at prior meetings, that progress continues with the
negotiations and that Watermaster is participating in the settlement proceedings.
It is understood that the timeframe for completing the settlement proceedings (or
any litigation) is indeterminate, but the Watermaster clearly did not state that the
proceedings would continue for generations. Perhaps the confusion on the part
of the applicant relates to the continuing jurisdiction of the Court in the Fallbrook
Case. The Court and the Watermaster will have continuing jurisdiction in the
Fallbrook Case (including any decree or order arising from the complaints filed
by the Tribes) for an indeterminate period for administration of the adjudication.

TMF Addendum, Section 8, Water Rights, Cooperative Points of Interest, First
Bullet

The applicant again misrepresents Watermaster's comments provided in the
May 9, 2016 letter to Jackuelyn Jones. The Watermaster did not provide any
“...explanations of a right to water and a right to sufficient water to service the
TMR project.” Conversely, the Watermaster stated “In conclusion, the Court
and Watermaster have not made any determination whether the proposed water
system and subject properties have a legal right to the quantity of water
necessary to assure an adequate and reliable water supply to meet the
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S6.

S7.

S8.

requirements of Section 8—Water Righis of the TMF Criteria and Assessment
Form. The attorney for the Watermaster continues to advise Watermaster that
any quantification or apportionment of water rights for lands subject to the
continuing jurisdiction of the Court, requires Court action.”

TMF Addendum_ Section 8, Water Rights. Appendix 5, Walter Rights—Schaiz,
Page 2 of 4, Third Paragraph, Last Sentence

The Watermaster did not responsively state that TMR’s land has a right to
extract water under the Judgment in the Fallbrook Case. Rather, Watermaster
concluded that the lands were within continuing jurisdiction of the Court and that
the water rights pursuant to the Fallbrook Case for these lands would be based
on the provisions contained in [J-33. Neither the Watermaster nor the Court has
made any determination regarding the water rights for these lands in the context
of the TMF requirements and the present litigation initiated by the Tribes.

TMF Addendum, Section 8 Water Rights, Appendix 5, Water Rights—Schalz,
Page 3 of 4, First Paragraph, Last Sentence, and Fourth Paragraph

Insufficient information is provided to definitively conclude that the two wells
constructed by TMR are perforated entirely within the Basement Complex, as
noted in the following three points. First, the generalization from 1J-33 that the
shallow aquifer extends to a maximum depth of 100 feet has no bearing on the
depth to Basement Complex for a specific well location. Second, extrapolation
of information from the 1990 Study! is insufficient with respect to the depth to
Basement Complex for a specific well. Third, the information provided in the
geologic logs for the two well completion reports (Report Nos. 0279035 and
e0279041} is insufficient to definitely determine that the wells are perforated
within the Basement Complex. It is suggested that a Certified Hydrogeologist,
registered in the State of California, provide documentation and certify that the
wells are perforated entirely within Basement Complex.

TMF Addendum, Section 8, Water Rights, Appendix 7, Wafer Rights--Maher

It is not clear whether the applicant is still asserting that any water rights
conveyed as part of the land patent and subsequent land transfers described in
Appendix 7 provide the basis for the water rights for the proposed project or
whether the arguments provided in Appendix 5 relative to groundwater pumped
from Basement Complex provide the basis for the water rights for the proposed
project. With respect to the May 2, 2016 letter from Randy R. Maher concerning

T Ground Water Systems, Inc., October 1980, “Hydrogeologic Evaluation and Water Resources Analysis
of the Anza-Terwilliger Area, Riverside County, California.
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the referenced land patent, any determination pertaining to any associated water
rights would be subject to the continuing jurisdiction of the Court and would
require Court action.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate

to call.
Sincerely,
Charles W. Binder, P.E.
Watermaster

CWB:aen

Enclosures

cc: Eric Stopher (Riverside County Office of County Counsel)
William J. Brunick (Brunick, McElhaney & Kennedy)
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Charles W. Binder

From: Abbott, Mark <MAbbott@rivcocha.org>
Sent: Thursday, May 26, 2016 3:21 PM

To: Charles W. Binder

Cc: Watkins, John; Dierking, Bonnie
Subject: Thomas Mountain Ranch TMF response
Attachments: TMR TMF- Addendum.pdf

Hello Chuck,

Our Department received a revised TMF submittzi (s=e attached) from Thomas Mountain Ranch {TMR) to address the
corrections in our letter dated February 16, 2016, and your letter regarding the Water Rights section.

In the TMF response, there are statements that the proposed wells will go down over 200 feet into “basement
complex”, We are interested to know if the depth is consistent with, and if the site overlays, basement complex.
Further, if that is true, can you approve the water draw as indicated in the new documentation to a point that the TMF
czn be approved for Section 87

We look forward to your response on this matter

Thank you,

Mark Abbott

ﬁo“‘un{_ﬁe" Supervising REHS, MPH
5 0 Ca Riverside County Dept. of Environmental Health
Environmental Protection & Oversight Division
47950 Arabia Street, Suite A
indio, CA. 92201
Phone #: 760-863-7570
Fax #: 760-863-8303
E-mail: mabbott@rivcocha.org
wwWw.rivcoeh.org

Framomay Fobls gad i Foeiaiiiets

From: Robert Burnett [mailto:robert.tmrllc@gmail.com}

Sent: Monday, May 23, 2016 7:37 AM

To: Dierking, Bonnie

Cc: triciatmrlc@gmail.com; Gregory Burnett; Benjamin Daniel Egan PE, PLS; John Schatz
Subject: Re; TMF Application

Hi Bonnie,

Attached is the response for the review and corrections sent on Feb. 16. Thank you for working
with us through this tedious process. Would you please respond with confirmation that you’ve
received this email and the attachment? Also, Tricia Napalitano will be delivering three copies of

[



this to the Riverside office tomorrow, 5/24. Is there a specific person she should ask to speak
with at the counter?

Best regards,

Rob Burnett
(951) 609-4726

This email is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it
is addressed. The information contained in this message may be privileged and
confidential and protected from disclosure.

If you are not the author’s intended recipient, be advised that you have received this
email in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this
email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error please delete all
copies, both electronic and printed, and contact the author immediately.

This email is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it
is addressed. The information contained in this message may be privileged and
confidential and protected from disclosure.

If you are not the author's intended recipient, be advised that you have received this
email in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this
email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error please delete all
copies, both electronic and printed, and contact the author immediately.

This email is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is addressed.
The information contained in this message may be privileged and confidential and protected from
disclosure.

If you are not the author's intended recipient, be advised that you have received this email in error
and that any use, dissemination. forwarding, printing, or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this email in error please delete all copies, both electronic and printed. and contact
the author immediately.

This email is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is addressed.
2



The information contained in this message may be privileged and confidential and protected from
disclosure.

If you are not the author's intended recipient, be advised that you have received this email in error
and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this emaif in error please delete all copies. both electronic and printed, and contact
the author immediately.
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WATERMASTER
SANTA MARGARITA RIVER WATERSHED
P.O. Box 631
Fallbrook, California 92088
(760) 728-1028
FAX (760) 728-1990

May 9, 2016

Via E-Mail (letter only) and U.S. Mail (letter and enclosure)

Ms. Jackuelyn Jones

Environmental Health Specialist Il
Department of Environmental Health
County of Riverside

47-950 Arabia Street, Suite A

Indio, CA 92201

Re: Review and Comments Regarding Thomas Mountain Ranch Domestic Water Supply
Permit Application & Technical-Managerial-Financial (TMF) Assessment for a
Community Water System, Anza, Califormia, U.S.A. v. Fallbrook Public Utility District,
et al., Civil No. 51-cv-1247-GPC-RBB

Dear Ms. Jones:

fn accordance with your e-mail request of January 25, 2016, this letter is to provide
formal review and comments by the Santa Margarita River Watershed Watermaster
(“Watermaster”) regarding the Thomas Mountain Ranch (“TMR") Domestic Water Supply
Permit Application & Technical-Managerial-Financial (“TMF") Assessment for a Community
Water System, Anza, California. Pursuant to the County of Riverside’s request, the
Watermaster has agreed, as required by the TMF Assessment Form, to provide review
of the documentation of the Watermaster’s terms of the adjudication as they relate to the
water system’s right to extract water from the adjudicated basin.

The Watermaster has determined that the lands comprising the TMR development
are within the jurisdiction of the Federal Court and Watermaster as part of the adjudication
in U.S.A. v. Fallbrook Public Utility District, et al., Civil No. 51-cv-1247-GPC-RBB (“Fallbrook
Case”) and are located within the Anza Groundwater Basin. The Anza Groundwater Basin
is part of the Anza-Cahuilla Groundwater Basin, which is subject to Interlocutory
Judgment No. 33.

Enclosed on CD are PDF copies of the principal documents in the Fallbrook Case
pertaining to the subject TMR properties and the Anza Groundwater Basin:

1. Interlocutory Judgment No. 33A — Part 1 —Wilson and Coahuilla Creeks
Sub-Watershed Interlocutory Judgment No. 33A (Docket No. 4322,
Filed 08/04/1961)
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10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Interlocutory Judgment No. 33A — Part 2 ~Wilson and Coahuilla Creeks
Sub-Watershed Interlocutory Judgment No. 33A (Docket No. 4322-1,
Filed 08/04/1961)

Amendments to Interlocutory Judgments No. 29A, 31A, 32A, 33A and 34A
{Docket No. 4361, Filed 12/07/1961)

Amendments to Interlocutory Judgments No. 20A, 31A, 32A, 33A and 34A
(Docket No. 4376, Filed 02/08/1962)

Interlocutory Judgment No. 41 - Findings of Fact, Conclusion of Law and
Interlocutory Judgment No. 41 Concerning the Rights to the Use of Waters
of Santa Margarita River Stream System held in Trust by the U.S.A. in
Connection with the Ramona, Cahuilla and Pechanga Indian Reservations
(Docket No. 4430, Filed 11/08/1962)

Interlocutory Judgment No. 33 — Findings of Fact, Conclusion of Law and
Interlocutory Judgment No. 33 Pertaining to Anza and Cahuilla Ground
Water Basins and Cahuilla and Wilson Creeks (Docket No. 4436,

Filed 12/11/1962)

Amendment to Interlocutory Judgment No. 33A — Order Amending 1J 33A
{Docket No. 4478, Filed 04/09/1963)

Exhibit 211-C to Interlocutory Judgment No. 33A, Exhibit A — Map, Wilson
Creek Watershed Land Ownership and Geology

Exhibit 278 to Interlocutory Judgment No. 33 — Anza-Cahuiilla Geology
Exhibit Hamilton A (Topographical Map) to Interlocutory Judgment No. 33
Exhibit Hamilton B (Mosaic Map) to Interlocutory Judgment No. 33

Final Judgment and Decree (Docket No. 4489, Filed 05/08/1963)

Ninth Circuit Decision {Docket No. 4761, Filed 11/29/65)

Modified Final Judgment and Decree (Docket No. 4768, Filed 04/06/1966)

Order for the Appointment of a Watermaster; Powers and Duties
(Docket No. 4809, Filed 03/13/1989)
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16. Ramona Band of Cahuilla’s Second Amended Complaint in Intervention
(Docket No. 5181, Filed 09/18/2009})

17. Cabhuilla Band of Indians’ Second Amended Complaint in Intervention
{(Docket No. 5182, Filed 09/18/2009}

The Watermaster determined that the subject properties for the TMR development
are part of two parcels identified in Exhibit Nos. A, B, and C of Interlocutory Judgment
No. 33: (1) Parcel No. 203 (then-apparent landowner Southern Pacific Land Co.), and
(2) Parcel No. 206 (then-apparent landowner Richard E. Kellogg). Parcel Nos. 203 and 206
are also shown on Exhibit 211-C. These two parcels were determined to be subject to the
continuing jurisdiction of the Court and the various provisions contained in Interlocutory
Judgment No. 33 describe the water rights for Parcel Nos. 203 and 206, as determined in
the Fallbrook Case.

The Court, in Interlocutory Judgment No. 33, did not quantify or apportion the water
rights for those lands determined to have water rights in the Fallbrook Case. Rather, the
Court identified the then-apparent land owners and type(s) of water rights for the lands
determined to be within jurisdiction of the Court pursuant to Interlocutory Judgment
No. 33, and retained continuing jurisdiction to hear additional evidence regarding the
issue of quantification and apportionment if necessary. Thus, the issue of quantification
and apportionment remains under the Court’s jurisdiction to be litigated when in the future
it becomes necessary to do so.

Such litigation is currently in process as noted that the Cahuilla Band of Indians’
Second Amended Compilaint in Intervention (Docket No. 5182) requests the Court to
enjoin defendants (property owners) from diverting surface water and withdrawing
groundwater in the sub-basin underlying the Cahuilla Reservation that is in conflict with
the senior Federal Reserved Water Rights of the Cahuilla Tribe and its members as
declared in Interlocutory Judgment No. 41. The Ramona Band of Cahuilla filed a similar
Second Amended Complaint in Intervention (Docket No. 5181) for the Ramona
Reservation. The previous owner of the subject properties included in the TMR
development was served with the second amended complaints. It is noted, the
proceedings for these complaints are presently subject to a Stay of Litigation to permit
continued settlement efforts.
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The principal section of the TMF reviewed by the Watermaster is Section 8—Water
Rights. The applicant has provided incorrect information in completion of Section 8 as
described below:

1.

The section on Groundwater—Adjudicated Basin incorrectly shows the box
checked as “NA”" or not applicable. The subject properties are clearly located
within ihe iands determined o be within the coniinuing jurisdiction of the Court
under Interlocutory Judgment No. 33 and thus the subject properties are within
an adjudicated groundwater basin.

The supplemental information provided in Section 8 consists of a brief
description of water rights asserting the basis of the water rights as an
assignment of rights pursuant to the Land Patent No. 110 issued by an Act of
Congress dated March 3, 1871. The patent does not provide specific
provisions for any water rights and the patent has not been incorporated into
the provisions of Interlocutory Judgment No. 33 in the Fallbrook Case. Thus,
the land patent provides no basis for the water rights presently adjudicated in
the Fallbrook Case.

The supplemental information does not contain any reference to or
acknowledgement of the water rights being subject to Interlocutory Judgment
No. 33. The description only includes a statement that the applicant has
retained a water rights attorney and the applicant is collaborating with the
Watermaster and the Federal Court. The statement concerning such
collaboration is unclear and not sufficient for providing any meaningful
information concerning the water rights for the TMR development.

In conclusion, the Court and Watermaster have not made any determination
whether the proposed water system and subject properties have a legal right to the
quantity of water necessary to assure an adequate and reliable water supply to meet the
requirements of Section 8—Water Rights of the TMF Criteria and Assessment Form. The
attorney for the Watermaster continues to advise Watermaster that any quantification or
apportionment of water rights for lands subject to the continuing jurisdiction of the Court,
requires Court action.



WATERMASTER
SANTA MARGARITA RIVER WATERSHED

Ms. Jackuelyn Jones
Review and Comments Regarding Thomas Mountain Ranch Domestic Water Supply

Permit Application & Technical-Managerial-Financial (TMF) Assessment for a
Community Water System, Anza, California

May 9, 2016

Page 5 of 5

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to

call.

Sincerely,
ChSs W B

Charles W. Binder, P.E.
Watermaster

CWB:aen

Enclosure

cc (w/ Encl.):

Eric Stopher (Riverside County Office of County Counsel)
Robert G. Burnett (Thomas Mountain Ranch, LLC)

John J. Schatz (Attorney at Law)

William J. Brunick (Brunick, McElhaney & Kennedy)



